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Ethernet Set-Up
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Wi-Fi Set-Up
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Speci�cations
Power supply requirement: DC 9V/3A - 15/2A (centre pin +ve)
Inputs:    WiFi
    Ethernet (M12/MJ45/Optical)
    USB DISK, HDD (USB-A/USB-C) etc.
Formats:    
PCM     44.1/48/88.2/96/176.4/192/384kHz
DSD     2.8/3.1/5.6/6.1/11.3/12.3MHz
DXD     352.8/384kHz
MQA     Decoder   
Analogue output::
Balanced 4.4mm:   xV / xV max. 
UnBAL RCA:    xV / xV max.  
Digital output:    USB-C
    USB3.0 Type-A Socket x2 (USB2.0 compatible)
    HDMI(I2S)
    S-PDIF Optical (PCM up to 192kHz)
    S-PDIF Coaxial (PCM up to 192kHz)
    AES/EBU (XLR - single link, PCM up to 192kHz)



Output Impedance:
Balanced   ≤xxΩ
UnBAL    ≤xxΩ
SNR:    <-116dB(A) @ 0dBFS (BAL/UnBAL)
DNR:    >116dB(A) @ -60dBFS (BAL/UnBAL)
THD + N:   <0.0015% @ 0dBFS (BAL/UnBAL)
Power consumption: < xxxW idle, xxxW max.
Dimensions:  214 x 151 x 41 mm (8.4" x 5.9" x 1.6") 
Net weight:  1.0 kg (2.26 Ibs)
Warranty period:  12 months

Speci�cations are subject to change without notice.
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Review the iFi Product Safety Guide before using your iFi Product. 
View the guide at i�-audio.com/product-guides. Retain 
documentation for future reference.

Safety and Handling See “iFi Product Safety Guide” at 
i�-audio.com/product-guides.

Avoid Hearing Damage To prevent possible hearing damage, do 
not listen at high volume levels for long periods. 

Always check the actual output volume on your earphone, headphone, 
or loudspeakers before playing audio, as many music player software 
and operating systems do not appropriately apply industrial standards 
governing volume control (e.g., USB Device Class De�nition for Human 
Interface Devices). If in doubt, before playing any music, turn o� 
CyberSync or any other volume synchronization feature on the iFi 
Product and bring the volume down to the lowest setting.

WARNING: To prevent possible hearing damage, do not 
listen at high volume levels for long periods. 

Medical Device Interference iFi Product contains magnets that 
may interfere with medical devices. See “iFi Product Safety Guide” at 
i�-audio.com/product-guides.

Prolonged Heat Exposure Your iFi Product may become very 
warm during normal use. It is important to keep your iFi Product 
on a hard, stable, and well-ventilated work surface when in use or 
charging. Use common sense to avoid situations where your body 
is in prolonged contact with a device or its power adapter when it 
is operating or plugged into a power source, as sustained contact 
with warm surfaces may cause discomfort or injury. Take special 
care if you have a physical condition that a�ects your ability to 
detect heat against the body. 

Regulatory Information Regulatory certi�cation information is 
available at i�-audio.com/product-guides.

FCC and ISED Canada Compliance This device complies with part 
15 of the FCC Rules and ISED Canada licence exempt RSS standard
(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this 
device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must 
accept any interference received, including interference that may 
cause undesired operation. 

EU / UK Compliance iFi hereby declares that this wireless device is 
in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU and Radio Equipment 
Regulations 2017. A copy of the Declaration of Conformity is 
available at i�-audio.com/product-guides. iFi EU representative is 
Abbingdon EU BV, Mercatorweg 28 Arnhem 6827 DC Netherlands.
iFi UK representative is Abbingdon Global Ltd., 79 Scarisbrick New 
Road, Southport, PR8 6LJ.

Use Restriction (if applicable) This device is restricted to indoor use 
when operating in the 5150 to 5350 MHz frequency range. This 
restriction applies in: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, 
HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UA, UK(NI).

ENERGY STAR® Compliance

iFi 製品を使用する前に、iFi 製品安全ガイドをお読みください。
ガイドは ifi-audio.com/product-guides でご覧ください。将
来参照できるように文書を保管してください。

安全性と取り扱い  ifi-audio.com/product-guides の「iFi 製
品安全ガイド」をご覧ください。

聴力障害を防ぐ 聴覚障害を防ぐため、大きな音量で長時間聴か
ないようにしてください。

多くの音楽プレーヤーソフトウェアやオペレーティングシステム
は、音量制御に関する工業規格（例：ヒューマンインターフェー
スデバイスのための USB デバイスクラス定義）を適切に適用しな
いため、オーディオ再生前に必ずイヤホン、ヘッドホン、または
ラウドスピーカーの実際の出力音量を確認するようにしてくださ
い。疑わしい場合は、音楽を再生する前に、CyberSync または iFi
製品のその他の音量同期機能をオフにし、音量を最小設定にします。

警告：聴覚障害を防ぐため、長時間、高い音量で聴か
ないようにしてください。

医療機器への干渉 iFi 製品は、医療機器に干渉する可能性のあ
る磁石を含んでいます。ifi-audio.com/product-guides の "iFi 
Product Safety Guide" をご覧ください。

長時間の熱への暴露 iFi 製品は、通常の使用で非常に暖かくなるこ
とがあります。使用中または充電中は、iFi 製品を硬く安定した、風
通しの良い作業面に置くことが重要です。暖かい表面に長時間接触
すると不快感や怪我を引き起こす可能性があるため、デバイスの動
作中または電源に接続されているときに、デバイスまたはその電源
アダプターに身体が長時間接触するような状況は常識的に考えて避
けるようにしてください。身体に対して熱を感知する能力に影響を
与える身体疾患をお持ちの方は、特に注意してください。

規制情報 規制当局の認証情報は、ifi-audio.com/prod-
uct-guides で入手できます。

FCC および ISED カナダ準拠 このデバイスは、FCC 規則のパー
ト 15 および ISED カナダのライセンス免除 RSS 規格に準拠し
ています。操作は、次の 2 つの条件に従います。(1) このデバ
イスは有害な干渉を引き起こしてはならない (2) このデバイス
は、望ましくない動作を引き起こす可能性のある干渉を含め、 
受信したすべての干渉を受け入れなければならない。

EU / UK 準拠 iFi は、本ワイヤレスデバイスが Directive 
2014/53/EU および Radio Equipment Regulations 2017 に
準拠していることをここに宣言します。適合宣言のコピーは 
ifi-audio.com/product-guides で入手できます。iFi EU 代表
は Abbingdon EU BV, Mercatorweg 28 Arnhem 6827 DC 

Netherlands です。iFi UK の代理店は 
Abbingdon Global Ltd., 79 Scarisbrick 
New Road, Southport,                               
PR8 6LJ です。

使用制限（該当する場合）このデバイスは、5150 ～ 5350MHz
の周波数帯で動作させる場合、屋内での使用に制限されます。
この制限は、以下の地域で適用されます。AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, 
CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, I, IS, IT, LI, lt, LU, LV, 
MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, R, SE, SI, SK, TR, UA, UK(ni).

ENERGY STAR® コンプライアンス

周波数                  最大電力

2.4GHz (ブルートゥース/WLAN)                <100mW
5.150-5.350/5.470-5.725GHz                  <200mW
5.725-5.875GHz                  <25mW

ENERGY STAR パートナーとして、iFi は、本製品の標準構成
がエネルギー効率に関する ENERGY STAR ガイドラインを満
たしていると判断しています。ENERGY STAR プログラムは、
エネルギー効率の高い製品を促進するための電子機器メーカー
との提携です。製品のエネルギー消費を抑えることは、お金の
節約になり、貴重な資源の保護につながります。

廃棄とリサイクルに関する情報

上記のシンボルマークは、地域の法律や規制に従って、製品や
バッテリーを家庭ごみと分別して廃棄しなければならないこと
を意味しています。本製品が使用済みとなった場合は、自治体
が指定する回収場所に持ち込んでください。廃棄の際、製品ま
たは電池を分別収集し、リサイクルすることは、資源の節約に
つながり、人の健康と環境を保護する方法でリサイクルされる
ことを確実にするものです。

バッテリーと充電 バッテリーを自分で交換したり取り外した
りしないでください。バッテリーを損傷し、過熱、火災、けが
の原因となることがあります。内蔵バッテリーは iFi または認
定サービスプロバイダが交換し、家庭ごみとは別にリサイクル
または廃棄する必要があります。電池の廃棄は、お住まいの地
域の環境法およびガイドラインに従ってください。充電につい
ては、ifi-audio.com/product-guides にある「iFi 製品安全ガ
イド」をご覧ください。

ソフトウェアライセンス契約 iFi 製品の使用は、ifi-audio.com
に記載されている iFi およびサードパーティーのソフトウェア
ライセンス条項に同意したものとみなされます。

アクセサリー iFi 製品には 標準または非標準のサードパー
ティーアクセサリーが付属している場合があります。iFi 製品
のみがこれらのアクセサリーと互換性があります。iFi は、他
の明示的または黙示的な保証を提供せず、商品性または特定目
的への適合性の約束を含む、すべての黙示的な保証を明示的に
否認します。

iFi 1 年限定保証の概要 iFi は、同梱のハードウェア製品および
アクセサリーの素材および製造上の欠陥に対して、最初の小売
購入日から 1 年間保証します。iFi は、通常の磨耗や損傷、事
故または乱用による損傷に対しては保証いたしません。サービ
スを受けるには、iFi または iFi 認定サービスプロバイダに電話
します。利用可能なサービスオプションは、サービスを要求さ
れた国によって異なり、最初に販売された国に限定される場合
があります。地域によっては、通話料と国際配送料がかかる場
合があります。ifi-audio.com で入手可能なサービスの取得に
関する全条件と詳細情報に従い、本保証の下で有効な請求を提
出された場合、iFi は独自の判断で製品の修理、交換、返金の
いずれかを行います。保証の特典は、現地の消費者法の下で提
供される権利に追加されるものです。本保証に基づく請求を行
う際には、購入証明の詳細を提出するよう求められる場合があ
ります。オーストラリアの消費者の方へ。当社の商品には、オー
ストラリア消費者法の下で除外することができない保証が付い
ています。お客様は、重大な故障の場合は交換または返金を、
その他の合理的に予見可能な損失または損害の場合は補償を受
ける権利を有します。また、商品が許容できる品質でなく、そ
の故障が重大な故障に相当しない場合、商品の修理または交換
を受ける権利があります。

© 2022 iFi All rights reserved. iFi、iFi ロゴ、iFi 製品は、米
国およびその他の国で登録された Abbbingdon Limited, 
Abbingdon Global Limited. の商標です。ENERGY STAR お
よび ENERGY STAR マークは、米国環境保護庁が所有する登録
商標です。

Rivedere la Guida alla sicurezza del prodotto iFi prima di utilizzare il 
prodotto iFi. Vedere la guida su i�-audio.com/product-guides. 
Conservare la documentazione per riferimento futuro.

Sicurezza e manipolazione Vedere "iFi Product Safety Guide" su 
i�-audio.com/product-guides.

Evitare danni all'udito Per prevenire possibili danni all'udito, non 
ascoltare ad alti livelli di volume per lunghi periodi.

Controllare sempre il volume di uscita e�ettivo sul vostro auricolare, 
cu�a o altoparlanti prima di riprodurre l'audio, in quanto molti 
software di lettori musicali e sistemi operativi non applicano 
adeguatamente gli standard industriali che regolano il controllo del 
volume (ad esempio, USB Device Class De�nition for Human Interface 
Devices). In caso di dubbio, prima di riprodurre qualsiasi musica, 
disattivare CyberSync o qualsiasi altra funzione di sincronizzazione 
del volume sul prodotto iFi e portare il volume al livello più basso.

ATTENZIONE: Per prevenire possibili danni all'udito, non 
ascoltare ad alti livelli di volume per lunghi periodi. 

Interferenza dei dispositivi medici Il prodotto iFi contiene 
magneti che possono interferire con i dispositivi medici. Vedere 
"iFi Product Safety Guide" su i�-audio.com/product-guides.

Esposizione prolungata al calore Il vostro prodotto iFi può 
diventare molto caldo durante il normale utilizzo. È importante 
tenere il prodotto iFi su una super�cie di lavoro dura, stabile e ben 
ventilata quando è in uso o in carica. Usare il buon senso per 
evitare situazioni in cui il vostro corpo è in contatto prolungato 
con un dispositivo o il suo adattatore di alimentazione quando è in 
funzione o collegato a una fonte di alimentazione, in quanto il 
contatto prolungato con super�ci calde può causare disagio o 
lesioni. Fai particolare attenzione se hai una condizione �sica che 
in�uisce sulla tua capacità di rilevare il calore contro il corpo. 

Informazioni normative Le informazioni sulla certi�cazione 
normativa sono disponibili su i�-audio.com/product-guides.

Conformità FCC e ISED Canada Questo dispositivo è conforme alla 
parte 15 delle norme FCC e agli standard RSS esenti da licenza ISED 
Canada. Il funzionamento è soggetto alle seguenti due condizioni: 
(1) questo dispositivo non può causare interferenze dannose e (2) 
questo dispositivo deve accettare qualsiasi interferenza ricevuta, 
comprese le interferenze che possono causare un funzionamento 
indesiderato. 

Conformità UE / Regno Unito Con la presente iFi dichiara che questo 
dispositivo wireless è conforme alla direttiva 2014/53/UE e al Radio 
Equipment Regulations 2017. Una copia della dichiarazione di 
conformità è disponibile su i�-audio.com/product-guides. iFi 
rappresentante UE è Abbingdon EU BV, Mercatorweg 28 Arnhem 
6827 DC Netherlands. Il rappresentante iFi UK è Abbingdon Global 
Ltd., 79 Scarisbrick New Road, Southport, PR8 6LJ.

Limitazione d'uso (se applicabile)
Questo dispositivo è limitato all'uso interno quando opera nella 
gamma di frequenza da 5150 a 5350 MHz. Questa restrizione si 
applica in: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, 
IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UA, UK(NI).

Conformità ENERGY STAR®

Come partner ENERGY STAR, iFi ha determinato che le 
con�gurazioni standard di questo prodotto soddisfano le linee 
guida ENERGY STAR per l'e�cienza energetica. Il programma 
ENERGY STAR è una partnership con i produttori di 
apparecchiature elettroniche per promuovere prodotti ad alta 
e�cienza energetica. Ridurre il consumo di energia dei prodotti fa 
risparmiare denaro e aiuta a conservare risorse preziose. 

Informazioni sullo smaltimento e il riciclaggio

Il simbolo qui sopra signi�ca che secondo le leggi e i regolamenti 
locali il vostro prodotto e/o la sua batteria devono essere smaltiti 
separatamente dai ri�uti domestici. Quando questo prodotto 
raggiunge la sua �ne vita, portatelo in un punto di raccolta 
designato dalle autorità locali. La raccolta di�erenziata e il 
riciclaggio del suo prodotto e/o della sua batteria al momento dello 
smaltimento aiuterà a conservare le risorse naturali e a garantire che 
venga riciclato in modo da proteggere la salute umana e l'ambiente.

Batteria e ricarica Non tentare di sostituire o rimuovere la 
batteria da soli - si potrebbe danneggiare la batteria, che 
potrebbe causare surriscaldamento, incendio e lesioni. La batteria 
integrata deve essere sostituita da iFi o da un fornitore di servizi 
autorizzato e deve essere riciclata o smaltita separatamente dai 
ri�uti domestici. Smaltire le batterie secondo le vostre leggi e 
linee guida ambientali locali. Per informazioni sulla ricarica, 
vedere "iFi Product Safety Guide" su i�-audio.com/product-guides.

Accordo di licenza software L'uso del prodotto iFi implica 
l'accettazione dei termini di licenza del software iFi e di terze parti 
che si trovano su i�-audio.com.

Accessori Accessori standard e/o non standard di terze parti 
possono essere inclusi con il prodotto iFi. Solo i prodotti iFi sono 
compatibili con questi accessori. Tutti gli accessori sono dati "come 
sono". iFi non o�re altre assicurazioni esplicite o implicite, e declina 
espressamente tutte le garanzie implicite, compresa qualsiasi 
promessa di commerciabilità o idoneità per uno scopo particolare.

Sintesi della garanzia limitata di un anno di iFi
iFi garantisce il prodotto hardware incluso e gli accessori contro i 
difetti nei materiali e nella lavorazione per un anno dalla data di 
acquisto originale al dettaglio. iFi non garantisce contro la normale 
usura, né contro i danni causati da incidenti o abusi. Per ottenere il 
servizio, chiamare iFi o un fornitore di servizi autorizzato iFi - le 
opzioni di servizio disponibili dipendono dal paese in cui il servizio è 
richiesto e può essere limitato al paese originale di vendita. Le spese 
di chiamata e le spese di spedizione internazionali possono essere 
applicate, a seconda del luogo. Soggetto ai termini completi e alle 
informazioni dettagliate su come ottenere il servizio disponibile su 
i�-audio.com, se si presenta un reclamo valido sotto questa garanzia, 
iFi riparerà, sostituirà o rimborserà il prodotto a propria discrezione. I 
bene�ci della garanzia sono in aggiunta ai diritti previsti dalle leggi 
locali sui consumatori. Si può essere richiesto di fornire la prova di 
acquisto dettagli quando si e�ettua un reclamo ai sensi della 
presente garanzia. Per i consumatori australiani: I nostri prodotti sono 
dotati di garanzie che non possono essere escluse ai sensi della legge 
australiana sui consumatori. Hai diritto alla sostituzione o al rimborso 
per un guasto grave e al risarcimento per qualsiasi altra perdita o 
danno ragionevolmente prevedibile. Avete anche diritto alla 
riparazione o alla sostituzione della merce se la merce non è di 
qualità accettabile e il guasto non equivale a un guasto grave.

© 2022 iFi Tutti i diritti riservati. iFi, il logo iFi e iFi Product sono 
marchi di Abbingdon Limited, Abbingdon Global Limited, 
registrati negli Stati Uniti e in altri paesi. ENERGY STAR e il marchio 
ENERGY STAR sono marchi registrati di proprietà della U.S. 
Environmental Protection Agency. 

Frequenza                  Potenza massima

2.4GHz (Bluetooth/WLAN)                   <100mW
5.150-5.350/5.470-5.725GHz                  <200mW
5.725-5.875GHz                  <25mW

在使用 iFi 產品之前，請查看 iFi 產品安全指南。 在 ifi-audio. 
com/product-guides 上查看該指南。 保留檔案以備將來參攷。

安全和處理
請在 ifi-audio. com/product-guides 上查看“iFi 產品安全指南”。

避免聽力受損
為了防止可能的聽力損傷，不要長時間在高音量下收聽。

在播放音訊之前，一定要檢查耳機、頭戴式耳機或揚聲器的實際
輸出音量，因為許多音樂播放機軟件和作業系統沒有適當地應用
管理音量控制的工業標準（例如，人機介面設備的 USB 設備類別
定義）。 如果有疑問，在播放任何音樂之前，請關閉 CyberSync
或 iFi 產品的任何其他音量同步功能，並將音量降至最低設定。

警告：為了防止可能的聽力損傷，不要長時間在高音量下收聽。

醫療設備干擾
iFi 產品含有磁鐵，可能會對醫療設備造成干擾。 請參閱
ifi-audio. com/product-guides 上的“iFi 產品安全指南”。

長時間暴露在高溫下
你的 iFi 產品在正常使用時可能會變得非常熱。 在使用或充電時，
必須將你的 iFi 產品放在堅硬、穩定和通風良好的工作面上。 使用
常識，避免在設備運行或插入電源時，身體與設備或其電源適配
器長時間接觸的情况，因為持續接觸溫暖的表面可能會導致不適
或受傷。 如果你的身體狀況影響了你對身體的熱感應能力，請特
別注意。

監管資訊
法規認證資訊可在 ifi-audio. com/product-guides 査詢。

符合 FCC 和加拿大 ISED 標準
本設備符合 FCC 規則第 15 部分和加拿大 ISED 許可豁免 RSS 標
準。 操作要符合以下兩個條件。 （1）本設備不得造成有害干擾，

（2）本設備必須接受任何收到的干擾，包括可能造成不希望的操
作的干擾。

歐盟 / 英國合規性
iFi 在此聲明，該無線設備符合 2014/53/EU 指令和 2017 年無線
電設備條例。 
符合性聲明的副本可在 ifi-audio. com/product-guides 獲得。 
iFi 歐盟代表是 Abingdon EU BV，Mercatorweg 28 Arnhem 
6827 DC Netherlands。
iFi 英國代表是 Abbingdon Global Ltd.，79 Scarisbrick New 
Road，Southport，PR8 6LJ。

使用限制（如適用）
本設備在 5150 至 5350MHz 頻率範圍內工作時，限制在室內使用。 
此限制適用於以下地區。 At，be，bg，ch，cy，cz，de，dk，
ee，el，es，fi，fr，hr，hu，i，is，it，li，lt，lu，lv，mt，
nl，no，pl，pt，ro，se，si，sk，tr，ua，uk（ni）.

ENERGY STAR® （能源之星）合規性

作為能源之星的合作夥伴，iFi 已經確定該產品的標準配置符合
能源之星的能源效率準則。 能源之星計畫是與電子設備製造商合
作，以促進節能產品。 减少產品的能源消耗可以節省資金，並有
助於保護寶貴的資源。

處置和回收資訊

上面的符號意味著，根據當地法律和法規，您的產品和 / 或其電
池應與家庭垃圾分開處理。 當本產品達到使用期限時，請將其送
到當地政府指定的收集點。 在處理您的產品和 / 或其電池時，對
其進行單獨收集和回收，將有助於保護自然資源，並確保以保護
人類健康和環境的管道進行回收。

電池和充電
不要試圖自行更換或拆除電池 - 你可能會損壞電池，這可能會導
致過熱、火灾和傷害。 內寘電池應由 iFi 或授權服務供應商更換，
並且必須回收或與家庭垃圾分開處理。 根據您當地的環境法律和
指導方針來處理電池。 有關充電的資訊，請參見“iFi 產品安全指
南”，網址是 ifi-audio. com/product-guides。

軟件授權合約
使用 iFi 產品即表示接受在 ifi-audio. com 上找到的 iFi 和協力
廠商軟件許可條款。

配件
iFi 產品可能包括標準和 / 或非標準協力廠商配件。 只有 iFi 產品
與這些配件相容。 所有附件均按“原樣”提供。 iFi 不提供其他明
確或暗示的保證，並明確否認所有暗示的保證，包括任何適銷性
或適用於特定用途的承諾。

iFi 一年有限保證摘要
iFi 保證所包含的硬體產品和附件自原始零售購買之日起一年內
不存在材料和工藝上的缺陷，iFi 不保證正常的磨損，也不保證
因事故或濫用造成的損壞。要獲得服務，請致電 iFi 或 iFi 授權的
服務提供者 -- 可用的服務選項取決於請求服務的國家，可能僅
限於原始銷售國家。電話費和國際運輸費可能適用，這取決於地
點。根據 ifi-audio.com 提供的完整條款和獲得服務的詳細資訊，
如果你在本保修期內提交了有效的索賠，iFi 將自行決定維修、
更換或退還你的產品。保修福利是對當地消費者法律規定的權利
的補充。在本保修期內提出索賠時，您可能需要提供購買證明的
詳細資訊。對於澳大利亞消費者。我們的商品具有澳大利亞消費
者法規定的不能排除的保證。對於重大故障，您有權要求更換或
退款，並對任何其他可合理預見的損失或損害進行賠償。如果貨
物品質不合格且不構成重大故障，您也有權要求對貨物進行維修
或更換。

© 2022 iFi 保留所有權利。 iFi、iFi 標識和 iFi 產品是阿賓頓有限
公司、阿賓頓全球有限公司的商標，在美國和其他國家注册。 能
源之星和能源之星標誌是美國環境保護署擁有的注冊商標。頻率                  最大功率

2.4GHz (藍牙/WLAN)                   <100mW
5.150-5.350/5.470-5.725GHz                  <200mW
5.725-5.875GHz                  <25mW

在使用 iFi 产品之前，请查看 iFi 产品安全指南。在 
ifi-audio.com.cn/user-manuals 上查看该指南。保留文件以备
将来参考。

安全和处理 
请在 ifi-audio.com.cn/user-manuals 上查看 "iFi 产品安全指南 "。

避免听力受损
为了防止可能的听力损伤，不要长时间在高音量下收听。

在播放音频之前，一定要检查耳机、头戴式耳机或扬声器的实际
输出音量，因为许多音乐播放器软件和操作系统没有适当地应用
管理音量控制的工业标准（例如，人机接口设备的 USB 设备类别
定义）。如果有疑问，在播放任何音乐之前，请关闭 CyberSync
或 iFi 产品的任何其他音量同步功能，并将音量降至最低设置。

警告：为了防止可能的听力损伤，不要长时间在高音量下收听。

医疗设备干扰
iFi 产品含有磁铁，可能会对医疗设备造成干扰。请参阅
ifi-audio.com.cn/user-manuals 上的 "iFi 产品安全指南 "。

长时间暴露在高温下
你的 iFi 产品在正常使用时可能会变得非常热。在使用或充电时，
必须将你的 iFi 产品放在坚硬、稳定和通风良好的工作面上。使
用常识，避免在设备运行或插入电源时，身体与设备或其电源适
配器长时间接触的情况，因为持续接触温暖的表面可能会导致不
适或受伤。如果你的身体状况影响了你对身体的热感应能力，请
特别注意。

监管信息
法规认证信息可在 ifi-audio.com.cn/user-manuals 查询。

符合 FCC 和加拿大 ISED 标准
本设备符合 FCC 规则第 15 部分和加拿大 ISED 许可豁免 RSS 标
准。操作要符合以下两个条件。(1) 本设备不得造成有害干扰，
(2) 本设备必须接受任何收到的干扰，包括可能造成不希望的操作
的干扰。

欧盟 / 英国合规性
iFi 在此声明，该无线设备符合 2014/53/EU 指令和 2017 年无线
电设备条例。符合性声明的副本可在 ifi-audio.com.cn/us-
er-manuals 获得。iFi 欧盟代表是 Abingdon EU BV, 
Mercatorweg 28 Arnhem 6827 DC Netherlands。
iFi 英国代表是 Abbingdon Global Ltd.，79 Scarisbrick New 
Road, Southport, PR8 6LJ。

使用限制（如适用）
本设备在 5150 至 5350MHz 频率范围内工作时，限制在室内使用。
此限制适用于以下地区。At, be, bg, ch, cy, cz, de, dk, ee, el, es, 
fi, fr, hr, hu, i, is, it, li, lt, lu, lv, mt, nl, no, pl, pt, ro, se, si, sk, tr, 
ua, uk（ni）.

ENERGY STAR®（能源之星）合规性

作为能源之星的合作伙伴，iFi 已经确定该产品的标准配置符合
能源之星的能源效率准则。能源之星计划是与电子设备制造商合
作，以促进节能产品。减少产品的能源消耗可以节省资金，并有
助于保护宝贵的资源。

处置和回收信息

上面的符号意味着，根据当地法律和法规，您的产品和 / 或其电
池应与家庭垃圾分开处理。当本产品达到使用期限时，请将其送
到当地政府指定的收集点。在处理您的产品和 / 或其电池时，对
其进行单独收集和回收，将有助于保护自然资源，并确保以保护
人类健康和环境的方式进行回收。

电池和充电
不要试图自行更换或拆除电池 - 你可能会损坏电池，这可能会导
致过热、火灾和伤害。内置电池应由 iFi 或授权服务供应商更换，
并且必须回收或与家庭垃圾分开处理。根据您当地的环境法律和
指导方针来处理电池。有关充电的信息，请参见 "iFi 产品安全指
南 "，网址是 ifi-audio.com.cn/user-manuals。

软件许可协议
使用 iFi 产品即表示接受在 ifi-audio.com.cn 上找到的 iFi 和第
三方软件许可条款。

配件
iFi 产品可能包括标准 / 非标准第三方配件。只有 iFi 产品与这些
配件兼容。所有附件均按“原样”提供。iFi 不提供其他明确或
暗示的保证，并明确否认所有暗示的保证，包括任何适销性或适
用于特定用途的承诺。

iFi 一（1）年有限保证摘要
iFi 保证所包含的硬件产品和附件自原始零售购买之日起一年内
不存在材料和工艺上的缺陷，iFi 不保证正常的磨损，也不保证
因事故或滥用造成的损坏。要获得服务，请致电 iFi 或 iFi 授权的
服务提供商 -- 可用的服务选项取决于请求服务的国家，可能仅
限于原始销售国家。电话费和国际运输费可能适用，这取决于地
点。根据 ifi-audio.com 提供的完整条款和获得服务的详细信息，
如果你在本保修期内提交了有效的索赔，iFi 将自行决定维修、
更换或退还你的产品。保修福利是对当地消费者法律规定的权利
的补充。在本保修期内提出索赔时，您可能需要提供购买证明的
详细信息。对于澳大利亚消费者。我们的商品具有澳大利亚消费
者法规定的不能排除的保证。对于重大故障，您有权要求更换或
退款，并对任何其他可合理预见的损失或损害进行赔偿。如果货
物质量不合格且不构成重大故障，您也有权要求对货物进行维修
或更换。

© 2021 iFi 保留所有权利。iFi、iFi 标识和 iFi 产品是阿宾顿有
限公司、阿宾顿全球有限公司的商标，在美国和其他国家注册。
能源之星和能源之星标志是美国环境保护署拥有的注册商标。频率                  最大功率

2.4GHz (蓝牙/WLAN)                   <100mW
5.150-5.350/5.470-5.725GHz                  <200mW
5.725-5.875GHz                  <25mW

As an ENERGY STAR partner, iFi has determined that standard 
con�gurations of this product meet the ENERGY STAR guidelines 
for energy e�ciency. The ENERGY STAR program is a partnership 
with electronic equipment manufacturers to promote 
energy-e�cient products. Reducing energy consumption of 
products saves money and helps conserve valuable resources. 

Disposal and Recycling Information

The symbol above means that according to local laws and 
regulations your product and/or its battery shall be disposed of 
separately from household waste. When this product reaches its 
end of life, take it to a collection point designated by local 
authorities. The separate collection and recycling of your product 
and/or its battery at the time of disposal will help conserve 
natural resources and ensure that it is recycled in a manner that 
protects human health and the environment.

Battery and Charging Don’ t attempt to replace or remove the 
battery yourself—you may damage the battery, which could cause 
overheating, �re, and injury. The built-in battery should be 
replaced by iFi or an authorized service provider, and must be 
recycled or disposed of separately from household waste. Dispose 
of batteries according to your local environmental laws and 
guidelines. For information about charging, see “iFi Product Safety 
Guide” at i�-audio.com/product-guides.

Software License Agreement Use of iFi Product constitutes 
acceptance of the iFi and third-party software license terms found 
at i�-audio.com.

Accessories Standard and/or non-standard 3rd party accessories 
may be included with the iFi product. Only iFi products are 
compatible with those accessories. All accessories are given "as is". 
iFi o�ers no other explicit or implied assurances, and expressly 
disclaims all implied warranties, including any promise of 
merchantability or �tness for a particular purpose.

iFi One-Year Limited Warranty Summary iFi warrants the 
included hardware product and accessories against defects in 
materials and workmanship for one year from the date of original 
retail purchase.  iFi does not warrant against normal wear and tear, 
nor damage caused by accident or abuse. To obtain service, call iFi 
or an iFi Authorized Service Provider—available service options are 
dependent on the country in which service is requested and may 
be restricted to the original country of sale. Call charges and 
international shipping charges may apply, depending on the 
location. Subject to the full terms and detailed information on 
obtaining service available at i�-audio.com, if you submit a valid 
claim under this warranty, iFi will either repair, replace, or refund 
your product at its own discretion. Warranty bene�ts are in 
addition to rights provided under local consumer laws. You may be 
required to furnish proof of purchase details when making a claim 
under this warranty. For Australian consumers: Our goods come 
with guarantees that cannot be excluded under the Australian 
Consumer Law. You are entitled to a replacement or refund for a 
major failure and for compensation for any other reasonably 
foreseeable loss or damage. You are also entitled to have the goods 
repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality 
and the failure does not amount to a major failure.

© 2022 iFi All rights reserved. iFi, the iFi logo, and iFi Product are 
trademarks of Abbingdon Limited, Abbingdon Global Limited., 
registered in the U.S. and other countries. ENERGY STAR and the 
ENERGY STAR mark are registered trademarks owned by the U.S. 
Environmental Protection Agency. 

Frequency                  Maximum Power

2.4GHz (Bluetooth/WLAN)                   <100mW
5.150-5.350/5.470-5.725GHz                  <200mW
5.725-5.875GHz                  <25mW

英语 法语 德语 西班牙语 荷兰语 芬兰语 意大利语 俄语

希腊语 葡萄牙语 波兰语 罗马尼亚语 丹麦语 瑞典语 中文繁体 中文简体

Изучите руководство по безопасности продукции iFi перед 
использованием вашего продукта iFi. Просмотрите руководство 
на сайте i�-audio.com/product-guides. Сохраните документацию 
для дальнейшего использования.

Безопасность и обращение См. "Руководство по безопасности 
продукции iFi" на сайте i�-audio.com/product-guides.

Избегайте повреждения слуха Чтобы предотвратить 
возможное повреждение слуха, не слушайте на высоких уровнях 
громкости в течение длительного времени. 

Перед воспроизведением звука всегда проверяйте фактическую 
выходную громкость наушников, головных телефонов или 
колонок, поскольку многие программы для проигрывания 
музыки и операционные системы не применяют надлежащим 
образом промышленные стандарты, регулирующие регулировку 
громкости (например, определение класса устройств USB для 
устройств с человеческим интерфейсом). Если вы сомневаетесь, 
перед воспроизведением музыки отключите CyberSync или 
любую другую функцию синхронизации громкости на iFi Product 
и уменьшите громкость до минимального значения.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: Во избежание возможного 
повреждения слуха не слушайте музыку на высоких 
уровнях громкости в течение длительного времени. 

Помехи от медицинских приборов Изделие iFi содержит 
магниты, которые могут создавать помехи для медицинских 
приборов. См. "Руководство по безопасности продукции iFi" на 
сайте i�-audio.com/product-guides.

Длительное тепловое воздействие При обычном использовании 
ваш iFi Product может сильно нагреваться. Важно, чтобы во время 
использования или зарядки ваш iFi Product находился на твердой, 
устойчивой и хорошо проветриваемой рабочей поверхности. 
Руководствуясь здравым смыслом, избегайте ситуаций, когда ваше 
тело находится в длительном контакте с устройством или его 
адаптером питания, когда оно работает или подключено к 
источнику питания, поскольку длительный контакт с теплыми 
поверхностями может вызвать дискомфорт или травму. Будьте 
особенно осторожны, если у вас есть физическое состояние, 
которое влияет на вашу способность воспринимать тепло тела. 

Нормативная информация Информация о нормативной 
сертификации доступна на сайте i�-audio.com/product-guides.

Соответствие требованиям FCC и ISED Канада Данное 
устройство соответствует части 15 правил FCC и стандарту(ам) ISED 
Canada license exempt RSS. Эксплуатация устройства допускается 
при соблюдении следующих двух условий: (1) данное устройство 
не должно создавать вредных помех, и (2) данное устройство 
должно принимать любые помехи, включая помехи, которые могут 
вызвать нежелательную работу. 

Соответствие требованиям ЕС / Великобритании Настоящим 
компания iFi заявляет, что данное беспроводное устройство 
соответствует требованиям Директивы 2014/53/EU и Положения о 
радиооборудовании 2017 года. Копия Декларации о соответствии 
доступна на сайте i�-audio.com/product-guides. Представителем iFi 
в ЕС является Abbingdon EU BV, Mercatorweg 28 Arnhem 6827 DC 

Netherlands. Представителем iFi в 
Великобритании является Abbingdon Global 
Ltd., 79 Scarisbrick New Road, Southport, PR8 
6LJ..

Ограничение на использование (если применимо)
Данное устройство ограничено для использования внутри помещений 
при работе в диапазоне частот от 5150 до 5350 МГц. Это ограничение 
действует в: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, 
LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UA, UK(NI).

Соответствие требованиям ENERGY STAR®
Являясь партнером ENERGY STAR, компания iFi определила, что 
стандартные конфигурации данного продукта соответствуют 
требованиям ENERGY STAR по энергоэффективности. 
Программа ENERGY STAR - это партнерство с производителями 

электронного оборудования для продвижения энергоэффективных 
продуктов. Снижение потребления 

Информация об утилизации и переработке
Символ выше означает, что в соответствии с местными 
законами и правилами ваш продукт и/или его батарея 
должны быть утилизированы отдельно от бытовых 
отходов. Когда срок службы изделия подойдет к концу, 

отнесите его в пункт сбора, назначенный местными властями. 
Раздельный сбор и переработка вашего изделия и/или его 
аккумулятора при утилизации поможет сохранить природные 
ресурсы и обеспечить утилизацию таким образом, чтобы 
защитить здоровье людей и окружающую среду.

Аккумулятор и зарядка Не пытайтесь самостоятельно заменить или 
извлечь аккумулятор - вы можете повредить его, что может привести 
к перегреву, возгоранию и травмам. Замена встроенного 
аккумулятора должна производиться компанией iFi или 
авторизованным поставщиком услуг и должна быть переработана 
или утилизирована отдельно от бытовых отходов. Утилизируйте 
аккумуляторы в соответствии с местными экологическими законами 
и правилами. Информацию о зарядке см. в "Руководстве по 
безопасности продукции iFi" на сайте i�-audio.com/product-guides.

Лицензионное соглашение на программное обеспечение
Использование Продукта iFi означает принятие условий 
лицензионного соглашения на программное обеспечение iFi и 
сторонних производителей, размещенного на сайте i�-audio.com.

Аксессуары Стандартные и/или нестандартные аксессуары сторонних 
производителей могут быть включены в комплект поставки продукта 
iFi. С этими аксессуарами совместимы только продукты iFi. Все 
аксессуары предоставляются "как есть". iFi не предоставляет никаких 
других явных или подразумеваемых гарантий и прямо отказывается от 
всех подразумеваемых гарантий, включая любые обещания товарного 
состояния или пригодности для конкретной цели.

Краткое описание ограниченной годичной гарантии iFi
Компания iFi гарантирует отсутствие дефектов материалов и качества 
изготовления в течение одного года с даты первоначальной розничной 
покупки. iFi не дает гарантии на нормальный износ, а также на 
повреждения, вызванные несчастным случаем или неправильным 
обращением. Чтобы получить обслуживание, позвоните в iFi или 
авторизованному поставщику услуг iFi - доступные варианты 
обслуживания зависят от страны, в которой запрашивается 
обслуживание, и могут быть ограничены первоначальной страной 
продажи. В зависимости от местоположения может взиматься плата за 
вызов и международную доставку. В соответствии с полными условиями 
и подробной информацией о получении обслуживания, доступной на 
сайте i�-audio.com, если вы подадите обоснованную претензию по 
данной гарантии, iFi по своему усмотрению отремонтирует, заменит или 
вернет деньги за ваш продукт. Гарантийные льготы предоставляются в 
дополнение к правам, предусмотренным местными законами о защите 
прав потребителей. При подаче претензии по данной гарантии от вас 
может потребоваться подтверждение факта покупки. Для австралийских 
потребителей: На наши товары предоставляются гарантии, которые не 
могут быть исключены в соответствии с австралийским законом о 
защите прав потребителей. Вы имеете право на замену или возмещение 
в случае серьезной поломки и на компенсацию за любые другие 
разумно прогнозируемые убытки или ущерб. Вы также имеете право на 
ремонт или замену товара, если товар не соответствует приемлемому 
качеству, а неисправность не является серьезной.

© 2022 iFi Все права защищены. iFi, логотип iFi и iFi Product являются 
торговыми марками Abbingdon Limited, Abbingdon Global Limited, 
зарегистрированными в США и других странах. ENERGY STAR и знак 
ENERGY STAR являются зарегистрированными торговыми марками, 
принадлежащими Агентству по охране окружающей среды США.

Частота         Максимальная мощность

2,4 ГГц (Bluetooth/WLAN)         <100мВт
5.150-5.350/5.470-5.725 ГГц         <200мВт
5.725-5.875 ГГц         <25мВт

日语

Ως συνεργάτης του ENERGY STAR, η iFi έχει καθορίσει ότι οι τυπικές 
διαμορφώσεις αυτού του προϊόντος πληρούν τις οδηγίες ENERGY 
STAR για την ενεργειακή απόδοση. Το πρόγραμμα ENERGY STAR είναι 
μια συνεργασία με κατασκευαστές ηλεκτρονικού εξοπλισμού για την 
προώθηση ενεργειακά αποδοτικών προϊόντων. Η μείωση της 
ενεργειακής κατανάλωσης των προϊόντων εξοικονομεί χρήματα και 
συμβάλλει στη διατήρηση πολύτιμων πόρων.

Πληροφορίες απόρριψης και ανακύκλωσης
Το παραπάνω σύμβολο σημαίνει ότι, σύμφωνα με τους τοπικούς 
νόμους και κανονισμούς, το προϊόν σας ή/και η μπαταρία του 
πρέπει να απορρίπτονται χωριστά από τα οικιακά απορρίμματα. 

Όταν αυτό το προϊόν φτάσει στο τέλος της ζωής του, μεταφέρετέ το σε ένα 
σημείο συλλογής που έχει οριστεί από τις τοπικές αρχές. Η χωριστή 
συλλογή και ανακύκλωση του προϊόντος σας ή/και της μπαταρίας του κατά 
τη στιγμή της απόρριψης θα συμβάλει στη διατήρηση των φυσικών πόρων 
και θα διασφαλίσει ότι η ανακύκλωση γίνεται με τρόπο που προστατεύει 
την ανθρώπινη υγεία και το περιβάλλον.

Μπαταρία και φόρτιση Μην επιχειρήσετε να αντικαταστήσετε ή να 
αφαιρέσετε την μπαταρία μόνοι σας - μπορεί να προκαλέσετε ζημιά στην 
μπαταρία, η οποία μπορεί να προκαλέσει υπερθέρμανση, πυρκαγιά και 
τραυματισμό. Η ενσωματωμένη μπαταρία πρέπει να αντικαθίσταται από 
την iFi ή από εξουσιοδοτημένο πάροχο υπηρεσιών και πρέπει να 
ανακυκλώνεται ή να απορρίπτεται χωριστά από τα οικιακά απορρίμματα. 
Απορρίψτε τις μπαταρίες σύμφωνα με τους τοπικούς περιβαλλοντικούς 
νόμους και οδηγίες. Για πληροφορίες σχετικά με τη φόρτιση, ανατρέξτε 
στον "Οδηγό ασφάλειας προϊόντων iFi" στη διεύθυνση 
i�-audio.com/product-guides.

Συμφωνία άδειας χρήσης λογισμικού Η χρήση του προϊόντος iFi 
συνιστά αποδοχή των όρων άδειας χρήσης λογισμικού της iFi και 
τρίτων κατασκευαστών που βρίσκονται στη διεύθυνση i�-audio.com.

ΑΞΕΣΟΥΑΡ Τα τυπικά ή/και μη τυπικά αξεσουάρ τρίτου κατασκευαστή 
ενδέχεται να περιλαμβάνονται στο προϊόν iFi. Μόνο τα προϊόντα iFi 
είναι συμβατά με αυτά τα αξεσουάρ. Όλα τα αξεσουάρ δίνονται "ως 
έχουν". Η iFi δεν προσφέρει καμία άλλη ρητή ή σιωπηρή 
διαβεβαίωση και αποποιείται ρητά όλες τις σιωπηρές εγγυήσεις, 
συμπεριλαμβανομένης οποιασδήποτε υπόσχεσης εμπορευσιμότητας 
ή καταλληλότητας για συγκεκριμένο σκοπό.

Περίληψη της περιορισμένης εγγύησης iFi ενός έτους
Η iFi εγγυάται το παρεχόμενο προϊόν υλικού και τα αξεσουάρ έναντι 
ελαττωμάτων στα υλικά και την κατασκευή για ένα έτος από την 
ημερομηνία της αρχικής αγοράς λιανικής πώλησης. Η iFi δεν εγγυάται 
έναντι κανονικής φθοράς, ούτε έναντι ζημιών που προκαλούνται από 
ατύχημα ή κακή χρήση. Για να λάβετε σέρβις, καλέστε την iFi ή έναν 
εξουσιοδοτημένο πάροχο σέρβις iFi - οι διαθέσιμες επιλογές σέρβις 
εξαρτώνται από τη χώρα στην οποία ζητείται το σέρβις και ενδέχεται να 
περιορίζονται στην αρχική χώρα πώλησης. Ενδέχεται να ισχύουν χρεώσεις 
κλήσης και διεθνείς χρεώσεις αποστολής, ανάλογα με την τοποθεσία. Με 
την επιφύλαξη των πλήρων όρων και των λεπτομερών πληροφοριών 
σχετικά με τη λήψη υπηρεσιών που διατίθενται στη διεύθυνση 
i�-audio.com, εάν υποβάλετε έγκυρη αξίωση βάσει αυτής της εγγύησης, η 
iFi θα επισκευάσει, θα αντικαταστήσει ή θα επιστρέψει το προϊόν σας κατά 
την κρίση της. Οι παροχές της εγγύησης προστίθενται στα δικαιώματα που 
προβλέπονται από τους τοπικούς νόμους περί καταναλωτών. Ενδέχεται να 
σας ζητηθεί να προσκομίσετε στοιχεία απόδειξης αγοράς κατά την 
υποβολή αξίωσης στο πλαίσιο αυτής της εγγύησης. Για τους Αυστραλούς 
καταναλωτές: Τα προϊόντα μας συνοδεύονται από εγγυήσεις που δεν 
μπορούν να αποκλειστούν σύμφωνα με τον αυστραλιανό νόμο περί 
καταναλωτών. Δικαιούστε αντικατάσταση ή επιστροφή χρημάτων για 
σημαντική βλάβη και αποζημίωση για οποιαδήποτε άλλη εύλογα 
προβλέψιμη απώλεια ή ζημία. Δικαιούστε επίσης να επισκευάσετε ή να 
αντικαταστήσετε τα αγαθά, εάν τα αγαθά δεν είναι αποδεκτής ποιότητας 
και η βλάβη δεν ισοδυναμεί με σημαντική βλάβη.

© 2022 iFi Όλα τα δικαιώματα διατηρούνται. iFi, το λογότυπο iFi και το 
προϊόν iFi είναι εμπορικά σήματα της Abbingdon Limited, Abbingdon 
Global Limited. που έχουν καταχωρηθεί στις ΗΠΑ και σε άλλες χώρες. Το 
ENERGY STAR και το σήμα ENERGY STAR είναι σήματα κατατεθέντα που 
ανήκουν στην Υπηρεσία Προστασίας Περιβάλλοντος των ΗΠΑ.

Ανατρέξτε στον Οδηγό ασφαλείας του προϊόντος iFi πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε 
το προϊόν iFi. Δείτε τον οδηγό στη διεύθυνση i�-audio.com/product-guides. 
Διατηρήστε την τεκμηρίωση για μελλοντική αναφορά.

Ασφάλεια και χειρισμός Ανατρέξτε στον "Οδηγό ασφάλειας 
προϊόντος iFi" στη διεύθυνση i�-audio.com/product-guides.

Αποφυγή βλάβης της ακοής Για να αποφύγετε πιθανή βλάβη της ακοής, 
μην ακούτε σε υψηλά επίπεδα έντασης για μεγάλα χρονικά διαστήματα.

Ελέγχετε πάντα την πραγματική ένταση εξόδου στα ακουστικά, τα 
ακουστικά ή τα μεγάφωνα πριν από την αναπαραγωγή ήχου, καθώς 
πολλά λογισμικά αναπαραγωγής μουσικής και λειτουργικά συστήματα 
δεν εφαρμόζουν κατάλληλα τα βιομηχανικά πρότυπα που διέπουν τον 
έλεγχο της έντασης (π.χ. USB Device Class De�nition for Human Interface 
Devices). Σε περίπτωση αμφιβολίας, πριν από την αναπαραγωγή 
μουσικής, απενεργοποιήστε το CyberSync ή οποιαδήποτε άλλη 
λειτουργία συγχρονισμού της έντασης ήχου στο προϊόν iFi και μειώστε 
την ένταση του ήχου στη χαμηλότερη ρύθμιση.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Για να αποφύγετε πιθανή βλάβη της 
ακοής, μην ακούτε σε υψηλά επίπεδα έντασης για μεγάλα 
χρονικά διαστήματα.

Παρεμβολές ιατρικών συσκευών Το προϊόν iFi περιέχει μαγνήτες 
που ενδέχεται να προκαλέσουν παρεμβολές σε ιατρικές συσκευές. 
Ανατρέξτε στον "Οδηγό ασφάλειας προϊόντων iFi" στη διεύθυνση 
i�-audio.com/product-guides.

Παρατεταμένη έκθεση σε θερμότητα Το προϊόν iFi μπορεί να ζεσταθεί 
πολύ κατά τη διάρκεια της κανονικής χρήσης. Είναι σημαντικό να 
διατηρείτε το προϊόν iFi Product σε μια σκληρή, σταθερή και καλά 
αεριζόμενη επιφάνεια εργασίας όταν το χρησιμοποιείτε ή το φορτίζετε. 
Χρησιμοποιήστε την κοινή λογική για να αποφύγετε καταστάσεις όπου το 
σώμα σας βρίσκεται σε παρατεταμένη επαφή με μια συσκευή ή το 
τροφοδοτικό της όταν αυτή λειτουργεί ή είναι συνδεδεμένη σε μια πηγή 
ρεύματος, καθώς η παρατεταμένη επαφή με θερμές επιφάνειες μπορεί να 
προκαλέσει δυσφορία ή τραυματισμό. Να είστε ιδιαίτερα προσεκτικοί εάν 
έχετε κάποια φυσική κατάσταση που επηρεάζει την ικανότητά σας να 
ανιχνεύετε τη θερμότητα έναντι του σώματος. 

Κανονιστικές πληροφορίες Οι πληροφορίες πιστοποίησης κανονιστικών 
διατάξεων είναι διαθέσιμες στη διεύθυνση i�-audio.com/product-guides.

Συμμόρφωση FCC και ISED Καναδά Αυτή η συσκευή συμμορφώνεται 
με το μέρος 15 των κανονισμών FCC και το πρότυπο(α) ISED Canada 
license exempt RSS. Η λειτουργία υπόκειται στις ακόλουθες δύο 
προϋποθέσεις: (1) αυτή η συσκευή δεν μπορεί να προκαλέσει επιβλαβείς 
παρεμβολές και (2) αυτή η συσκευή πρέπει να δέχεται τις παρεμβολές 
που λαμβάνει, συμπεριλαμβανομένων των παρεμβολών που μπορεί να 
προκαλέσουν ανεπιθύμητη λειτουργία.

Συμμόρφωση ΕΕ/Ηνωμένου Βασιλείου Η iFi δηλώνει με το παρόν ότι 
αυτή η ασύρματη συσκευή συμμορφώνεται με την οδηγία 2014/53/ΕΕ 
και τους κανονισμούς για τον ραδιοεξοπλισμό του 2017. Ένα αντίγραφο 
της δήλωσης συμμόρφωσης είναι διαθέσιμο στη διεύθυνση 
i�-audio.com/product-guides. Ο αντιπρόσωπος της iFi στην ΕΕ είναι η 

Abbingdon EU BV, Mercatorweg 28 Arnhem 
6827 DC Netherlands.Αντιπρόσωπος της iFi UK 
είναι η Abbingdon Global Ltd., 79 Scarisbrick 
New Road, Southport, PR8 6LJ.

Περιορισμός χρήσης (κατά περίπτωση) Αυτή η συσκευή περιορίζεται 
σε χρήση σε εσωτερικούς χώρους όταν λειτουργεί στην περιοχή 
συχνοτήτων 5150 έως 5350 MHz. Αυτός ο περιορισμός ισχύει σε: AT, BE, 
BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, 
NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UA, UK(NI).

Συμμόρφωση ENERGY STAR®

Συχνότητα                  Μέγιστη ισχύς

2.4GHz (Bluetooth/WLAN)                   <100mW
5.150-5.350/5.470-5.725GHz                  <200mW
5.725-5.875GHz                  <25mW

Zgodność z ENERGY STAR®
Jako partner ENERGY STAR, iFi stwierdziło, że standardowe 
kon�guracje tego produktu spełniają wytyczne ENERGY 
STAR dotyczące efektywności energetycznej. Program 
ENERGY STAR to partnerstwo z producentami sprzętu 

elektronicznego, którego celem jest promowanie produktów 
energooszczędnych. Zmniejszenie zużycia energii przez produkty 
oszczędza pieniądze i pomaga chronić cenne zasoby. 

Informacje dotyczące utylizacji i recyklingu

Powyższy symbol oznacza, że zgodnie z lokalnym prawem i przepisami 
produkt i/lub jego bateria powinny być utylizowane oddzielnie od 
odpadów domowych. Po zakończeniu eksploatacji tego produktu 
należy oddać go do punktu zbiórki wyznaczonego przez władze 
lokalne. Oddzielna zbiórka i recykling produktu i/lub jego baterii w 
momencie utylizacji pomoże chronić zasoby naturalne i zapewni, że 
będzie on przetwarzany w sposób chroniący zdrowie ludzi i środowisko.

Bateria i ładowanie Nie należy podejmować prób samodzielnej 
wymiany lub wyjmowania akumulatora - może to spowodować jego 
uszkodzenie, a w konsekwencji przegrzanie, pożar i obrażenia ciała. 
Wbudowana bateria powinna być wymieniona przez iFi lub 
autoryzowany serwis i musi być poddana recyklingowi lub wyrzucona 
oddzielnie od odpadów domowych. Baterie należy utylizować zgodnie 
z lokalnymi przepisami i wytycznymi dotyczącymi ochrony środowiska. 
Informacje na temat ładowania znajdują się w "Przewodniku 
Bezpieczeństwa Produktu iFi" na stronie i�-audio.com/product-guides.

Umowa licencyjna na oprogramowanie Korzystanie z Produktu iFi 
oznacza akceptację warunków licencji oprogramowania iFi i innych 
�rm, które można znaleźć na stronie i�-audio.com.

Akcesoria Do produktu iFi mogą być dołączone standardowe i/lub 
niestandardowe akcesoria innych �rm. Tylko produkty iFi są 
kompatybilne z tymi akcesoriami. Wszystkie akcesoria są 
dostarczane w stanie, w jakim się znajdują. iFi nie oferuje żadnych 
innych wyraźnych lub dorozumianych zapewnień i wyraźnie zrzeka 
się wszelkich dorozumianych gwarancji, w tym gwarancji 
przydatności handlowej lub przydatności do określonego celu.

Podsumowanie jednorocznej ograniczonej gwarancji iFi
iFi udziela gwarancji na dołączony sprzęt i akcesoria na wady 
materiałowe i produkcyjne na okres jednego roku od daty pierwotnego 
zakupu detalicznego. iFi nie udziela gwarancji na normalne zużycie, ani 
na uszkodzenia spowodowane wypadkiem lub nadużyciem. Aby 
uzyskać serwis, należy zadzwonić do iFi lub autoryzowanego serwisu iFi 
- dostępne opcje serwisowe zależą od kraju, w którym serwis jest 
zgłaszany i mogą być ograniczone do kraju, w którym urządzenie 
zostało sprzedane. W zależności od lokalizacji mogą być naliczane 
opłaty za połączenia i wysyłkę międzynarodową. Z zastrzeżeniem 
pełnych warunków i szczegółowych informacji dotyczących uzyskania 
serwisu dostępnych na stronie i�-audio.com, w przypadku zgłoszenia 
ważnego roszczenia w ramach niniejszej gwarancji, iFi według 
własnego uznania naprawi, wymieni lub zwróci należność za produkt. 
Świadczenia gwarancyjne stanowią dodatek do praw wynikających z 
lokalnych przepisów konsumenckich. Przy zgłaszaniu roszczeń z tytułu 
niniejszej gwarancji może być wymagane przedstawienie dowodu 
zakupu. Dla konsumentów australijskich: Nasze towary są objęte 
gwarancjami, których nie można wyłączyć na mocy australijskiego 
prawa konsumenckiego. Masz prawo do wymiany lub zwrotu pieniędzy 
w przypadku poważnej awarii oraz do rekompensaty za wszelkie inne 
racjonalnie przewidywalne straty lub szkody. Klient ma również prawo 
do naprawy lub wymiany towarów, jeśli nie są one zadowalającej 
jakości, a awaria nie jest poważną usterką.

© 2022 iFi Wszelkie prawa zastrzeżone. iFi, logo iFi oraz Produkt iFi są 
znakami towarowymi �rmy Abbingdon Limited, Abbingdon Global 
Limited, zarejestrowanymi w USA i innych krajach. ENERGY STAR i 
znak ENERGY STAR są zastrzeżonymi znakami towarowymi 
należącymi do Agencji Ochrony Środowiska Stanów Zjednoczonych.

Przed rozpoczęciem użytkowania produktu iFi należy zapoznać się z 
Instrukcją Bezpieczeństwa Produktu iFi. Przewodnik można znaleźć na 
stronie i�-audio.com/product-guides. Zachowaj dokumentację do 
wykorzystania w przyszłości.

Bezpieczeństwo i obsługa Zapoznaj się z "Przewodnikiem 
Bezpieczeństwa Produktu iFi" na stronie i�-audio.com/product-guides.

Unikanie uszkodzeń słuchu Aby zapobiec uszkodzeniu słuchu, nie 
należy słuchać przez dłuższy czas wysokich poziomów głośności. 

Przed odtwarzaniem dźwięku zawsze sprawdzaj rzeczywistą głośność 
wyjściową w słuchawkach dousznych, słuchawkach nagłownych lub 
głośnikach, ponieważ wiele programów do odtwarzania muzyki i 
systemów operacyjnych nie stosuje odpowiednio standardów 
przemysłowych regulujących głośność (np. USB Device Class De�nition 
for Human Interface Devices). W razie wątpliwości, przed odtwarzaniem 
muzyki należy wyłączyć CyberSync lub inne funkcje synchronizacji 
głośności w produkcie iFi i zmniejszyć głośność do najniższego poziomu.

OSTRZEŻENIE: Aby zapobiec uszkodzeniu słuchu, nie należy 
słuchać głośnych dźwięków przez dłuższy czas. 

Zakłócenia działania urządzeń medycznych Produkt iFi zawiera 
magnesy, które mogą zakłócać pracę urządzeń medycznych. Patrz 
"Przewodnik Bezpieczeństwa Produktu iFi" na stronie 
i�-audio.com/product-guides.

Długotrwała ekspozycja na ciepło Produkt iFi może się bardzo 
nagrzewać podczas normalnego użytkowania. Ważne jest, aby podczas 
użytkowania lub ładowania trzymać produkt iFi na twardej, stabilnej i 
dobrze wentylowanej powierzchni roboczej. Należy zachować zdrowy 
rozsądek i unikać sytuacji, w których ciało znajduje się w długotrwałym 
kontakcie z urządzeniem lub jego zasilaczem, gdy urządzenie pracuje 
lub jest podłączone do źródła zasilania, ponieważ długotrwały kontakt z 
ciepłymi powierzchniami może powodować dyskomfort lub obrażenia. 
Należy zachować szczególną ostrożność w przypadku schorzeń 
�zycznych, które wpływają na zdolność wykrywania ciepła na ciele. 

Informacje dotyczące przepisów prawnych Informacje na temat 
certy�katów regulacyjnych są dostępne na stronie 
i�-audio.com/product-guides.

Zgodność z przepisami FCC i ISED Kanada To urządzenie jest zgodne z 
częścią 15 przepisów FCC i normą(ami) ISED Canada dotyczącą zwolnień 
z licencji RSS. Działanie urządzenia podlega dwóm następującym 
warunkom: (1) urządzenie nie może powodować szkodliwych zakłóceń 
oraz (2) urządzenie musi akceptować wszelkie odbierane zakłócenia, w 
tym zakłócenia, które mogą powodować niepożądane działanie. 

Zgodność z przepisami UE / Wielkiej Brytanii iFi niniejszym 
oświadcza, że to urządzenie bezprzewodowe jest zgodne z Dyrektywą 
2014/53/EU oraz Regulacjami dotyczącymi urządzeń radiowych z 2017 
roku. Kopia deklaracji zgodności jest dostępna na stronie 
i�-audio.com/product-guides. Przedstawicielem iFi EU jest Abbingdon 
EU BV, Mercatorweg 28 Arnhem 6827 DC Holandia. 
Przedstawicielem iFi UK jest Abbingdon Global Ltd., 79 Scarisbrick New 
Road, Southport, PR8 6LJ.

Ograniczenia w użytkowaniu (jeśli dotyczy) To urządzenie jest 
przeznaczone do użytku wewnątrz pomieszczeń w zakresie 
częstotliwości od 5150 do 5350 MHz. Ograniczenie to obowiązuje w: AT, 
BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, 
MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UA, UK(NI).

Częstotliwość                  Maksymalna moc

2.4GHz (Bluetooth/WLAN)                   <100mW
5.150-5.350/5.470-5.725GHz                  <200mW
5.725-5.875GHz                  <25mW

Consultați Ghidul de siguranță al produsului iFi înainte de a utiliza 
produsul iFi. Consultați ghidul la i�-audio.com/product-guides. 
Păstrați documentația pentru referințe viitoare.

Siguranță și manipulare Consultați "Ghidul de siguranță al 
produsului iFi " la i�-audio.com/product-guides.

Evitați deteriorarea auzului Pentru a preveni posibilele leziuni 
auditive, nu ascultați la niveluri ridicate de volum pentru perioade 
lungi de timp. 

Veri�cați întotdeauna volumul de ieșire real al căștilor, căștilor sau 
difuzoarelor înainte de a reda audio, deoarece multe programe de 
redare a muzicii și sisteme de operare nu aplică în mod corespunzător 
standardele industriale care guvernează controlul volumului (de exemplu, 
USB Device Class De�nition for Human Interface Devices). În caz de 
îndoială, înainte de a reda orice muzică, dezactivați CyberSync sau 
orice altă funcție de sincronizare a volumului de pe produsul iFi și 
reduceți volumul la cea mai mică setare.

AVERTISMENT: Pentru a preveni posibilele leziuni 
auditive, nu ascultați la niveluri de volum ridicate pentru 
perioade lungi de timp. 

Interferențe ale dispozitivelor medicale Produsul iFi conține 
magneți care pot interfera cu dispozitivele medicale. Consultați 
"Ghidul de siguranță al produsului iFi" la i�-audio.com/product-guides.

Expunerea prelungită la căldură Produsul dumneavoastră iFi poate 
deveni foarte cald în timpul utilizării normale. Este important să păstrați 
Produsul iFi pe o suprafață de lucru tare, stabilă și bine ventilată atunci 
când îl utilizați sau îl încărcați. Folosiți bunul simț pentru a evita situațiile 
în care corpul dumneavoastră este în contact prelungit cu un dispozitiv 
sau cu adaptorul de alimentare al acestuia atunci când acesta 
funcționează sau este conectat la o sursă de alimentare, deoarece 
contactul susținut cu suprafețele calde poate provoca disconfort sau 
vătămări. Acordați o atenție deosebită dacă aveți o afecțiune �zică care 
vă afectează capacitatea de a detecta căldura față de corp.

Informații de reglementare Informațiile privind certi�carea de 
reglementare sunt disponibile la i�-audio.com/product-guides.

Conformitate FCC și ISED Canada Acest dispozitiv este în 
conformitate cu partea 15 din normele FCC și cu standardul 
(standardele) RSS scutite de licență ISED Canada. Funcționarea este 
supusă următoarelor două condiții: (1) acest dispozitiv nu trebuie să 
provoace interferențe dăunătoare și (2) acest dispozitiv trebuie să 
accepte orice interferență primită, inclusiv interferențele care pot 
cauza o funcționare nedorită. 

Conformitate UE / Marea Britanie iFi declară prin prezenta că acest 
dispozitiv wireless este în conformitate cu Directiva 2014/53/UE și cu 
reglementările privind echipamentele radio 2017. O copie a 
Declarației de conformitate este disponibilă la 
i�-audio.com/product-guides. Reprezentantul iFi în UE este 

Abbingdon EU BV, Mercatorweg 28 Arnhem 
6827 DC Olanda.
Reprezentantul iFi UK este Abbingdon Global Ltd., 
79 Scarisbrick New Road, Southport, PR8 6LJ.

Restricție de utilizare (dacă este cazul) Acest dispozitiv este 
restricționat pentru utilizare în interior atunci când funcționează în 
gama de frecvențe 5150 - 5350 MHz. Această restricție se aplică în: AT, 
BE, BG, CH, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, 
LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UA, UK(NI).

Conformitate ENERGY STAR®

În calitate de partener ENERGY STAR, iFi a stabilit că con�gurațiile 
standard ale acestui produs respectă orientările ENERGY STAR 
privind e�ciența energetică. Programul ENERGY STAR este un 
parteneriat cu producătorii de echipamente electronice pentru a 
promova produsele e�ciente din punct de vedere energetic. 
Reducerea consumului de energie al produselor economisește 
bani și ajută la conservarea resurselor valoroase. 

Informații privind eliminarea și reciclarea

Simbolul de mai sus înseamnă că, în conformitate cu legile și 
reglementările locale, produsul dumneavoastră și/sau bateria 
acestuia trebuie eliminate separat de deșeurile menajere. Când 
acest produs ajunge la sfârșitul duratei de viață, duceți-l la un 
punct de colectare desemnat de autoritățile locale. Colectarea 
separată și reciclarea produsului dvs. și/sau a bateriei acestuia la 
momentul eliminării va contribui la conservarea resurselor 
naturale și va asigura că acesta este reciclat într-un mod care 
protejează sănătatea umană și mediul înconjurător.

Bateria și încărcarea Nu încercați să înlocuiți sau să scoateți singur 
bateria - puteți deteriora bateria, ceea ce ar putea cauza 
supraîncălzire, incendiu și vătămări. Bateria încorporată trebuie 
înlocuită de iFi sau de un furnizor de servicii autorizat și trebuie 
reciclată sau eliminată separat de deșeurile menajere. Eliminați 
bateriile în conformitate cu legile și orientările locale privind mediul 
înconjurător. Pentru informații despre încărcare, consultați "Ghidul 
de siguranță al produsului iFi" la i�-audio.com/product-guides.

Contract de licență pentru software Utilizarea Produsului iFi 
constituie acceptarea termenilor de licență a software-ului iFi și a 
terților găsiți la i�-audio.com.

Accesorii La produsul iFi pot � incluse accesorii standard și/sau 
non-standard de la terți. Numai produsele iFi sunt compatibile cu 
aceste accesorii. Toate accesoriile sunt oferite "așa cum sunt". iFi 
nu oferă alte asigurări explicite sau implicite și își declină în mod 
expres toate garanțiile implicite, inclusiv orice promisiune de 
vandabilitate sau de adecvare la un anumit scop.

Rezumat al garanției limitate de un an iFi iFi garantează produsul 
hardware și accesoriile incluse împotriva defectelor de materiale și 
manoperă timp de un an de la data achiziției originale cu amănuntul. 
iFi nu garantează împotriva uzurii normale și nici împotriva 
deteriorărilor cauzate de accidente sau abuzuri. Pentru a obține 
service, sunați la iFi sau la un furnizor de servicii autorizat iFi - 
opțiunile de service disponibile depind de țara în care se solicită 
service-ul și pot � limitate la țara originală de vânzare. În funcție de 
locație, se pot aplica taxe de apel și taxe de transport internațional. 
Sub rezerva termenilor complecși și a informațiilor detaliate privind 
obținerea de servicii disponibile la i�-audio.com, dacă depuneți o 
reclamație validă în cadrul acestei garanții, iFi va repara, înlocui sau 
rambursa produsul, la propria sa discreție. Bene�ciile garanției se 
adaugă la drepturile prevăzute de legile locale privind consumatorii. 
Este posibil să vi se ceară să furnizați detaliile dovezii de achiziție 
atunci când depuneți o reclamație în cadrul acestei garanții. Pentru 
consumatorii australieni: Bunurile noastre sunt însoțite de garanții 
care nu pot � excluse în conformitate cu Legea australiană a 
consumatorilor. Aveți dreptul la o înlocuire sau la rambursare pentru 
o defecțiune majoră și la despăgubiri pentru orice alte pierderi sau 
daune previzibile în mod rezonabil. De asemenea, aveți dreptul la 
repararea sau înlocuirea bunurilor dacă acestea nu sunt de o calitate 
acceptabilă și dacă defecțiunea nu reprezintă o defecțiune majoră.

© 2022 iFi Toate drepturile rezervate. iFi, logo-ul iFi și iFi Product 
sunt mărci comerciale ale Abbingdon Limited, Abbingdon Global 
Limited. înregistrate în SUA și în alte țări. ENERGY STAR și marca 
ENERGY STAR sunt mărci comerciale înregistrate deținute de 
Agenția pentru Protecția Mediului din SUA. 

Frecvență                  Putere maximă

2.4GHz (Bluetooth/WLAN)                   <100mW
5.150-5.350/5.470-5.725GHz                  <200mW
5.725-5.875GHz                  <25mW

韩语

Lisez le Guide de sécurité des produits iFi avant d'utiliser votre produit 
iFi. Consultez le guide à l'adresse i�-audio.com/product-guides. 
Conservez la documentation pour référence ultérieure.

Sécurité et manipulation Consultez le " Guide de sécurité du 
produit iFi " à l'adresse i�-audio.com/product-guides.

Évitez les dommages auditifs Pour éviter tout dommage auditif, 
n'écoutez pas à des niveaux de volume élevés pendant de longues 
périodes. 

Véri�ez toujours le volume de sortie réel de votre écouteur, de 
votre casque ou de vos haut-parleurs avant d'écouter de la 
musique, car de nombreux logiciels de lecture de musique et 
systèmes d'exploitation n'appliquent pas correctement les normes 
industrielles régissant le contrôle du volume (par exemple, USB 
Device Class De�nition for Human Interface Devices). En cas de 
doute, avant d'écouter de la musique, désactivez CyberSync ou 
toute autre fonction de synchronisation du volume sur le Produit 
iFi et baissez le volume au niveau le plus bas.

AVERTISSEMENT : Pour prévenir les dommages auditifs 
possibles, n'écoutez pas à des niveaux de volume élevés 
pendant de longues périodes. 

Interférence des appareils médicaux Le produit iFi contient des 
aimants qui peuvent interférer avec les appareils médicaux. Consultez 
le " Guide de sécurité du produit iFi " sur i�-audio.com/product-guides.

Exposition prolongée à la chaleur Votre Produit iFi peut devenir 
très chaud lors d'une utilisation normale. Il est important de garder 
votre Produit iFi sur une surface de travail dure, stable et bien 
ventilée lorsque vous l'utilisez ou le chargez. Faites preuve de bon 
sens pour éviter les situations où votre corps est en contact 
prolongé avec un appareil ou son adaptateur d'alimentation 
lorsqu'il fonctionne ou est branché à une source d'alimentation, car 
un contact prolongé avec des surfaces chaudes peut causer de 
l'inconfort ou des blessures. Faites particulièrement attention si 
vous avez une condition physique qui a�ecte votre capacité à 
détecter la chaleur contre le corps. 

Informations réglementaires Les informations relatives à la certi�cation 
réglementaire sont disponibles sur i�-audio.com/product-guides.

Conformité FCC et ISED Canada Cet appareil est conforme à la 
partie 15 des règles de la FCC et aux normes RSS exemptes de licence 
d'ISED Canada. Son utilisation est soumise aux deux conditions 
suivantes : (1) cet appareil ne doit pas causer d'interférences nuisibles, 
et (2) cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence reçue, y compris les 
interférences qui peuvent causer un fonctionnement indésirable. 

Conformité EU / UK iFi déclare par la présente que cet appareil 
sans �l est conforme à la directive 2014/53/UE et au Règlement sur 
les équipements radio de 2017. Une copie de la déclaration de 
conformité est disponible sur i�-audio.com/product-guides. Le 
représentant d'iFi dans l'UE est Abbingdon EU BV, Mercatorweg 28 

Arnhem 6827 DC Pays-Bas. Le représentant 
d'iFi au Royaume-Uni est Abbingdon Global 
Ltd, 79 Scarisbrick New Road, Southport, PR8 
6LJ.

Restriction d'utilisation (si applicable) Cet appareil est limité à une 
utilisation en intérieur lorsqu'il fonctionne dans la plage de fréquences 
de 5150 à 5350 MHz. Cette restriction s'applique dans : AT, BE, BG, CH, 
CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, 
NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UA, UK(NI).

Conformité ENERGY STAR®

En tant que partenaire ENERGY STAR, iFi a déterminé que les 
con�gurations standard de ce produit répondent aux directives ENERGY 
STAR en matière d'e�cacité énergétique. Le programme ENERGY STAR 
est un partenariat avec les fabricants d'équipements électroniques pour 
promouvoir les produits à haut rendement énergétique. La réduction de 
la consommation d'énergie des produits permet d'économiser de 
l'argent et de préserver des ressources précieuses.

Informations sur l'élimination et le recyclage
Le symbole ci-dessus signi�e que, conformément aux lois 
et réglementations locales, votre produit et/ou sa batterie 
doivent être éliminés séparément des déchets ménagers. 
Lorsque ce produit atteint sa �n de vie, apportez-le à un 

point de collecte désigné par les autorités locales. La collecte séparée 
et le recyclage de votre produit et/ou de sa batterie au moment de sa 
mise au rebut permettront de préserver les ressources naturelles et 
de s'assurer qu'il est recyclé de manière à protéger la santé humaine 
et l'environnement.

Batterie et charge N'essayez pas de remplacer ou de retirer la 
batterie vous-même - vous risquez d'endommager la batterie, ce 
qui pourrait provoquer une surchau�e, un incendie et des blessures. 
La batterie intégrée doit être remplacée par iFi ou un prestataire de 
services agréé, et doit être recyclée ou éliminée séparément des 
déchets ménagers. Mettez les piles au rebut conformément aux lois 
et directives environnementales locales. Pour obtenir des 
renseignements sur la recharge, consultez le " Guide de sécurité des 
produits iFi " à l'adresse i�-audio.com/product-guides.

Contrat de licence du logiciel L'utilisation d'un produit iFi 
constitue l'acceptation des conditions de licence des logiciels iFi 
et tiers trouvées sur i�-audio.com.

Accessoires Des accessoires standard et/ou non standard de tierce 
partie peuvent être inclus avec le produit iFi. Seuls les produits iFi 
sont compatibles avec ces accessoires. Tous les accessoires sont 
donnés " en l'état ". iFi n'o�re aucune autre garantie explicite ou 
implicite, et décline expressément toute garantie implicite, y 
compris toute promesse de qualité marchande ou d'adéquation à 
un usage particulier.

Résumé de la garantie limitée d'un an d'iFi iFi garantit le matériel et 
les accessoires inclus contre les défauts de matériaux et de fabrication 
pendant un an à compter de la date d'achat au détail originale. iFi ne 
garantit pas l'usure normale, ni les dommages causés par un accident 
ou un abus. Pour obtenir un service, appelez iFi ou un fournisseur de 
service agréé iFi. Les options de service disponibles dépendent du 
pays dans lequel le service est demandé et peuvent être limitées au 
pays de vente d'origine. Les options de service disponibles dépendent 
du pays dans lequel le service est demandé et peuvent être limitées au 
pays d'origine de la vente. Sous réserve des conditions complètes et 
des informations détaillées sur l'obtention du service disponibles sur 
i�-audio.com, si vous soumettez une réclamation valide dans le cadre 
de cette garantie, iFi réparera, remplacera ou remboursera votre 
produit à sa propre discrétion. Les avantages de la garantie s'ajoutent 
aux droits prévus par les lois locales sur la consommation. Il peut vous 
être demandé de fournir les détails de la preuve d'achat lorsque vous 
faites une réclamation au titre de cette garantie. Pour les 
consommateurs australiens : Nos produits sont accompagnés de 
garanties qui ne peuvent être exclues en vertu de la loi australienne 
sur la consommation. Vous avez droit à un remplacement ou à un 
remboursement en cas de panne majeure et à une indemnisation pour 
toute autre perte ou tout autre dommage raisonnablement prévisible. 
Vous avez également droit à la réparation ou au remplacement des 
biens si ces derniers ne sont pas de qualité acceptable et que la 
défaillance ne constitue pas une défaillance majeure.

© 2022 iFi Tous droits réservés. iFi, le logo iFi et le produit iFi sont des 
marques commerciales d'Abbingdon Limited, Abbingdon Global 
Limited, déposées aux États-Unis et dans d'autres pays. ENERGY STAR 
et la marque ENERGY STAR sont des marques déposées appartenant 
à l'Agence de protection de l'environnement des États-Unis. 

Fréquence                  Puissance maximale
2.4GHz (Bluetooth/WLAN)                   <100mW
5.150-5.350/5.470-5.725GHz                  <200mW
5.725-5.875GHz                  <25mW

Als ENERGY STAR-Partner hat iFi festgestellt, dass die 
Standardkon�gurationen dieses Produkts die ENERGY STAR-Richtlinien 
für Energiee�zienz erfüllen. Das ENERGY STAR-Programm ist eine 
Partnerschaft mit Herstellern elektronischer Geräte zur Förderung 
energiee�zienter Produkte. Die Reduzierung des Energieverbrauchs 
von Produkten spart Geld und hilft, wertvolle Ressourcen zu schonen.

Informationen zu Entsorgung und Recycling
Das obige Symbol bedeutet, dass Ihr Produkt und/oder 
sein Akku gemäß den örtlichen Gesetzen und 
Vorschriften getrennt vom Hausmüll entsorgt werden 
muss. Bringen Sie dieses Produkt am Ende seiner 

Lebensdauer zu einer von den örtlichen Behörden ausgewiesenen 
Sammelstelle. Die getrennte Sammlung und das Recycling Ihres 
Produkts und/oder seines Akkus zum Zeitpunkt der Entsorgung 
trägt dazu bei, die natürlichen Ressourcen zu schonen und 
sicherzustellen, dass das Produkt auf eine Weise recycelt wird, die 
die menschliche Gesundheit und die Umwelt schützt.

Akku und Au½aden Versuchen Sie nicht, die Batterie selbst 
auszutauschen oder zu entfernen - Sie könnten die Batterie 
beschädigen, was zu Überhitzung, Feuer und Verletzungen führen 
kann. Der eingebaute Akku sollte von iFi oder einem autorisierten 
Serviceanbieter ausgetauscht werden und muss recycelt oder 
getrennt vom Hausmüll entsorgt werden. Entsorgen Sie die 
Batterien gemäß den örtlichen Umweltgesetzen und -richtlinien. 
Informationen zum Au�aden �nden Sie im "iFi Product Safety 
Guide" unter i�-audio.com/product-guides.

Software-Lizenzvertrag Mit der Nutzung des iFi-Produkts erklären 
Sie sich mit den Software-Lizenzbedingungen von iFi und 
Drittanbietern einverstanden, die Sie unter i�-audio.com �nden.

Zubehör Standard- und/oder Nicht-Standard-Zubehör von 
Drittanbietern kann im Lieferumfang des iFi-Produkts enthalten sein. 
Nur iFi-Produkte sind mit diesem Zubehör kompatibel. Alle Zubehörteile 
werden so geliefert, wie sie sind. iFi gibt keine weiteren ausdrücklichen 
oder stillschweigenden Zusicherungen und lehnt ausdrücklich alle 
stillschweigenden Garantien ab, einschließlich der Zusicherung der 
Marktgängigkeit oder Eignung für einen bestimmten Zweck.

iFi Ein-Jahres-Garantie Zusammenfassung iFi gewährt auf die 
mitgelieferte Hardware und das Zubehör eine Garantie von einem Jahr 
ab dem ursprünglichen Kaufdatum. iFi übernimmt keine Garantie für 
normale Abnutzung oder Schäden, die durch Unfälle oder Missbrauch 
verursacht wurden. Rufen Sie iFi oder einen autorisierten 
iFi-Serviceanbieter an, um Serviceleistungen in Anspruch zu nehmen. Die 
verfügbaren Serviceoptionen hängen von dem Land ab, in dem der 
Service angefordert wird, und können auf das ursprüngliche 
Verkaufsland beschränkt sein. Je nach Standort können Gebühren für 
Anrufe und internationale Versandgebühren anfallen. Vorbehaltlich der 
vollständigen Bedingungen und detaillierten Informationen zur 
Inanspruchnahme von Serviceleistungen, die unter i�-audio.com 
verfügbar sind, wird iFi Ihr Produkt nach eigenem Ermessen entweder 
reparieren, ersetzen oder den Kaufpreis erstatten, wenn Sie einen 
gültigen Anspruch im Rahmen dieser Garantie geltend machen. Die 
Garantieleistungen gelten zusätzlich zu den Rechten, die Ihnen nach den 
örtlichen Verbrauchergesetzen zustehen. Bei der Geltendmachung eines 
Anspruchs im Rahmen dieser Garantie kann es erforderlich sein, dass Sie 
einen Kaufnachweis vorlegen. Für australische Verbraucher: Unsere Waren 
werden mit Garantien geliefert, die nach dem australischen 
Verbrauchergesetz nicht ausgeschlossen werden können. Sie haben 
Anspruch auf Ersatz oder Rückerstattung bei einem schwerwiegenden 
Defekt und auf Entschädigung für alle anderen vernünftigerweise 
vorhersehbaren Verluste oder Schäden. Sie haben auch Anspruch auf 
Reparatur oder Ersatz der Waren, wenn die Waren nicht von akzeptabler 
Qualität sind und es sich nicht um einen schwerwiegenden Fehler handelt.

© 2022 iFi Alle Rechte vorbehalten. iFi, das iFi-Logo und iFi Product sind in den 
USA und anderen Ländern eingetragene Marken von Abbingdon Limited, 
Abbingdon Global Limited. ENERGY STAR und das ENERGY STAR-Zeichen sind 
eingetragene Marken der U.S. Environmental Protectin Agency. 

Lesen Sie den iFi Product Safety Guide, bevor Sie Ihr iFi-Produkt 
verwenden. Sie �nden den Leitfaden unter i�-audio.com/product-guides. 
Bewahren Sie die Dokumentation zum späteren Nachschlagen auf.

Sicherheit und Handhabung Siehe "iFi Product Safety Guide" unter 
i�-audio.com/product-guides.

Vermeiden Sie Gehörschäden Um möglichen Gehörschäden 
vorzubeugen, hören Sie nicht über längere Zeit mit hoher Lautstärke. 

Überprüfen Sie immer die tatsächliche Ausgangslautstärke Ihres 
Ohrhörers, Kopfhörers oder Lautsprechers, bevor Sie Musik abspielen, 
da viele Musikplayer-Software und Betriebssysteme die 
Industriestandards für die Lautstärkeregelung nicht angemessen 
anwenden (z. B. USB Device Class De�nition for Human Interface 
Devices). Schalten Sie im Zweifelsfall vor der Wiedergabe von Musik 
CyberSync oder andere Lautstärkesynchronisationsfunktionen des 
iFi-Produkts aus und stellen Sie die Lautstärke auf die niedrigste Stufe.

WARNUNG: Um mögliche Gehörschäden zu vermeiden, 
sollten Sie nicht über einen längeren Zeitraum mit hoher 
Lautstärke hören.

Interferenzen mit medizinischen Geräten Das iFi-Produkt enthält 
Magnete, die medizinische Geräte stören können. Siehe "iFi 
Product Safety Guide" unter i�-audio.com/product-guides.

Anhaltende Wärmeeinwirkung Ihr iFi-Produkt kann bei normalem 
Gebrauch sehr warm werden. Es ist wichtig, dass Sie Ihr iFi-Produkt 
auf einer harten, stabilen und gut belüfteten Arbeits�äche abstellen, 
wenn Sie es benutzen oder au�aden. Vermeiden Sie mit gesundem 
Menschenverstand Situationen, in denen Ihr Körper über längere 
Zeit mit dem Gerät oder dem Netzteil in Berührung kommt, wenn es 
in Betrieb ist oder an eine Stromquelle angeschlossen ist, da 
anhaltender Kontakt mit warmen Ober�ächen zu Unwohlsein oder 
Verletzungen führen kann. Seien Sie besonders vorsichtig, wenn Sie 
an einer körperlichen Verfassung leiden, die Ihre Fähigkeit, Wärme 
am Körper zu erkennen, beeinträchtigt. 

Informationen zu den Vorschriften Informationen zu gesetzlichen 
Zerti�zierungen �nden Sie unter i�-audio.com/product-guides.

Konformität mit FCC und ISED Kanada Dieses Gerät erfüllt die 
Anforderungen von Teil 15 der FCC-Bestimmungen und der lizenzfreien 
RSS-Norm(en) der ISED Canada. Der Betrieb unterliegt den folgenden 
zwei Bedingungen: (1) Dieses Gerät darf keine schädlichen Interferenzen 
verursachen und (2) dieses Gerät muss alle empfangenen Interferenzen 
akzeptieren, einschließlich Interferenzen, die einen unerwünschten 
Betrieb verursachen können. 

EU / UK Konformität iFi erklärt hiermit, dass dieses drahtlose Gerät 
mit der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU und den Radio Equipment Regulations 
2017 übereinstimmt. Eine Kopie der Konformitätserklärung �nden Sie 
unter i�-audio.com/product-guides. iFi EU Vertreter ist Abbingdon EU 

BV, Mercatorweg 28 Arnhem 6827 DC 
Niederlande. Der Vertreter von iFi UK ist 
Abbingdon Global Ltd, 79 Scarisbrick New 
Road, Southport, PR8 6LJ.

Nutzungseinschränkung (falls zutre¾end) 
Dieses Gerät darf nur in Innenräumen und im Frequenzbereich von 
5150 bis 5350 MHz betrieben werden. Diese Einschränkung gilt in: 
AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, 
LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UA, UK(NI).

ENERGY STAR®-Erfüllung

Frequenz                  Maximale Leistung

2.4GHz (Bluetooth/WLAN)                   <100mW
5.150-5.350/5.470-5.725GHz                  <200mW
5.725-5.875GHz                  <25mW

Como socio de ENERGY STAR, iFi ha determinado que las 
con�guraciones estándar de este producto cumplen con las 
directrices de ENERGY STAR para la e�ciencia energética. El 
programa ENERGY STAR es una asociación con los fabricantes de 
equipos electrónicos para promover productos energéticamente 
e�cientes. La reducción del consumo de energía de los productos 
ahorra dinero y ayuda a conservar valiosos recursos. 

Información sobre la eliminación y el reciclaje
El símbolo anterior signi�ca que, de acuerdo con las leyes 
y normativas locales, su producto y/o su batería deben 
eliminarse por separado de los residuos domésticos. 
Cuando este producto llegue al �nal de su vida útil, 

llévelo a un punto de recogida designado por las autoridades 
locales. La recogida selectiva y el reciclaje de su producto y/o su 
batería en el momento de su eliminación ayudarán a conservar los 
recursos naturales y a garantizar que se recicle de forma que se 
proteja la salud humana y el medio ambiente.

Batería y carga No intente sustituir o retirar la batería usted 
mismo; podría dañar la batería, lo que podría provocar un 
sobrecalentamiento, un incendio y lesiones. La batería incorporada 
debe ser sustituida por iFi o por un proveedor de servicios 
autorizado, y debe ser reciclada o eliminada por separado de los 
residuos domésticos. Deseche las baterías de acuerdo con las leyes 
y directrices medioambientales locales. Para obtener información 
sobre la carga, consulte la "Guía de seguridad del producto iFi" en 
i�-audio.com/product-guides.

Acuerdo de licencia de software El uso del producto iFi implica la 
aceptación de los términos de licencia de software de iFi y de terceros 
que se encuentran en i�-audio.com.

Accesorios Con el producto iFi pueden incluirse accesorios estándar 
y/o no estándar de terceros. Sólo los productos iFi son compatibles 
con esos accesorios. Todos los accesorios se entregan "tal cual". iFi no 
ofrece ninguna otra garantía explícita o implícita, y rechaza 
expresamente todas las garantías implícitas, incluida cualquier 
promesa de comerciabilidad o idoneidad para un �n determinado.

Resumen de la garantía limitada de un año de iFi iFi garantiza el 
producto de hardware y los accesorios incluidos contra defectos de 
materiales y mano de obra durante un año a partir de la fecha de 
compra original al por menor. iFi no garantiza contra el desgaste 
normal, ni contra los daños causados por accidente o abuso. Para 
obtener el servicio, llame a iFi o a un proveedor de servicios 
autorizado por iFi; las opciones de servicio disponibles dependen del 
país en el que se solicite el servicio y pueden estar restringidas al país 
de venta original. Pueden aplicarse cargos por llamadas y gastos de 
envío internacionales, dependiendo de la ubicación. Sujeto a los 
términos completos y a la información detallada sobre la obtención 
del servicio disponible en i�-audio.com, si usted presenta una 
reclamación válida bajo esta garantía, iFi reparará, reemplazará o 
reembolsará su producto a su propia discreción. Los bene�cios de la 
garantía son adicionales a los derechos previstos en las leyes locales 
de consumo. Es posible que se le pida que proporcione los detalles de 
la prueba de compra al hacer una reclamación bajo esta garantía. Para 
los consumidores australianos: Nuestros productos cuentan con 
garantías que no pueden ser excluidas en virtud de la Ley del 
Consumidor australiana. Usted tiene derecho a la sustitución o al 
reembolso en caso de avería grave y a una indemnización por 
cualquier otra pérdida o daño razonablemente previsible. También 
tiene derecho a la reparación o sustitución de los productos si éstos 
no son de calidad aceptable y el fallo no es grave.

©2022 iFi Todos los derechos reservados. iFi, el logotipo de iFi y el 
producto iFi son marcas comerciales de Abbingdon Limited, Abbingdon 
Global Limited, registradas en Estados Unidos y otros países. ENERGY 
STAR y la marca ENERGY STAR son marcas registradas propiedad de la 
Agencia de Protección Ambiental de los Estados Unidos. 

Revise la guía de seguridad del producto iFi antes de utilizar su 
producto iFi. Consulte la guía en i�-audio.com/product-guides. 
Conserve la documentación para futuras consultas.

Seguridad y manejo Consulte la "Guía de seguridad del producto 
iFi" en i�-audio.com/product-guides.

Evite daños auditivos Para evitar posibles daños auditivos, no escuche 
a niveles de volumen elevados durante períodos prolongados. 

Compruebe siempre el volumen de salida real de sus auriculares, 
audífonos o altavoces antes de reproducir audio, ya que muchos 
programas de reproducción de música y sistemas operativos no 
aplican adecuadamente las normas industriales que rigen el 
control de volumen (por ejemplo, la de�nición de clase de 
dispositivo USB para dispositivos de interfaz humana). En caso de 
duda, antes de reproducir cualquier tipo de música, desactive 
CyberSync o cualquier otra función de sincronización de volumen 
del producto iFi y baje el volumen al nivel más bajo.

ADVERTENCIA: Para evitar posibles daños auditivos, no 
escuche a niveles de volumen elevados durante períodos 
prolongados. 

Interferencias con dispositivos médicos El producto iFi contiene 
imanes que pueden interferir con los dispositivos médicos. Consulte la 
"Guía de seguridad del producto iFi" en i�-audio.com/product-guides.

Exposición prolongada al calor Su Producto iFi puede calentarse 
mucho durante su uso normal. Es importante que mantenga su 
producto iFi sobre una super�cie de trabajo dura, estable y bien 
ventilada cuando lo utilice o lo cargue. Utilice el sentido común para 
evitar situaciones en las que su cuerpo esté en contacto prolongado 
con un dispositivo o su adaptador de corriente cuando esté en 
funcionamiento o enchufado a una fuente de alimentación, ya que el 
contacto sostenido con super�cies calientes puede causar molestias o 
lesiones. Tenga especial cuidado si tiene una condición física que 
afecte a su capacidad para detectar el calor contra el cuerpo. 

Información reglamentaria La información sobre la certi�cación 
reglamentaria está disponible en i�-audio.com/product-guides.

Conformidad con la FCC y la ISED de Canadá Este dispositivo 
cumple con la parte 15 de las normas de la FCC y con las normas RSS 
exentas de licencia de ISED Canadá. Su funcionamiento está sujeto a 
las dos condiciones siguientes (1) este dispositivo no puede causar 
interferencias perjudiciales, y (2) este dispositivo debe aceptar 
cualquier interferencia recibida, incluyendo las interferencias que 
puedan causar un funcionamiento no deseado. 

Conformidad con la UE / Reino Unido Por la presente, iFi declara 
que este dispositivo inalámbrico cumple con la Directiva 
2014/53/UE y el Reglamento de Equipos de Radio de 2017. Una 
copia de la Declaración de Conformidad está disponible en 
i�-audio.com/product-guides. El representante de iFi en la UE es 

Abbingdon EU BV, Mercatorweg 28 Arnhem 
6827 DC Netherlands.
El representante de iFi en el Reino Unido es 
Abbingdon Global Ltd., 79 Scarisbrick New 
Road, Southport, PR8 6LJ.

Restricción de uso (si procede) Este dispositivo está restringido al 
uso en interiores cuando opera en el rango de frecuencia de 5150 
a 5350 MHz. Esta restricción se aplica en: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, 
DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, 
PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UA, UK(NI).

Cumplimiento de ENERGY STAR® 

Frecuencia                  Potencia máxima

2.4GHz (Bluetooth/WLAN)                   < 100mW
5.150-5.350/5.470-5.725GHz                  <200mW
5.725-5.875GHz                  <25mW

Als ENERGY STAR partner heeft iFi vastgesteld dat de standaard 
con�guraties van dit product voldoen aan de ENERGY STAR 
richtlijnen voor energie-e�ciëntie. Het ENERGY STAR programma 
is een partnerschap met fabrikanten van elektronische apparatuur 
om energie-e�ciënte producten te promoten. Het verminderen 
van het energieverbruik van producten bespaart geld en helpt bij 
het behouden van waardevolle hulpbronnen. 

Informatie over afvalverwijdering en recycling
Het symbool hierboven betekent dat volgens de 
plaatselijke wet- en regelgeving uw product en/of de 
batterij gescheiden van het huisvuil moeten worden 

afgevoerd. Wanneer dit product het einde van zijn levensduur 
heeft bereikt, moet u het naar een door de plaatselijke autoriteiten 
aangewezen inzamelpunt brengen. Door uw product en/of de 
batterij apart in te zamelen en te recyclen op het moment dat het 
wordt weggegooid, spaart u natuurlijke hulpbronnen en zorgt u 
ervoor dat het wordt gerecycled op een manier die de 
volksgezondheid en het milieu beschermt.

Batterij en opladen Probeer de batterij niet zelf te vervangen of 
te verwijderen - u kunt de batterij beschadigen, wat kan leiden tot 
oververhitting, brand en letsel. De ingebouwde batterij moet 
worden vervangen doorFi of een erkende service provider, en 
moet worden gerecycled of apart van het huisvuil worden 
weggegooid. Gooi de batterij weg in overeenstemming met de 
plaatselijke milieuwetgeving en richtlijnen. Voor informatie over 
opladen, zie "iFi Product Safety Guide" op 
i�-audio.com/product-guides.

Softwarelicentieovereenkomst Het gebruik van een iFi-product 
betekent dat u akkoord gaat met de licentievoorwaarden voor iFi 
en software van derden, die u vindt op i�-audio.com.

Accessoires Standaard en/of niet-standaard accessoires van 
derden kunnen worden meegeleverd met het iFi product. Alleen 
iFi producten zijn compatibel met deze accessoires. Alle 
accessoires worden gegeven "zoals ze zijn". iFi biedt geen andere 
expliciete of impliciete garanties, en wijst uitdrukkelijk alle 
impliciete garanties af, inclusief enige belofte van 
verkoopbaarheid of geschiktheid voor een bepaald doel.

iFi beperkte garantie van één jaar iFi garandeert de meegeleverde 
hardware en accessoires tegen defecten in materiaal en vakmanschap 
gedurende een jaar vanaf de datum van oorspronkelijke aankoop. iFi 
geeft geen garantie tegen normale slijtage, noch tegen schade 
veroorzaakt door ongelukken of misbruik. Voor service belt uFi of een 
door iFi erkende serviceprovider - beschikbare service-opties zijn 
afhankelijk van het land waarin service wordt gevraagd en kunnen 
beperkt zijn tot het oorspronkelijke land van verkoop. Gesprekskosten 
en internationale verzendkosten kunnen van toepassing zijn, 
afhankelijk van de locatie. Onder voorbehoud van de volledige 
voorwaarden en gedetailleerde informatie over het verkrijgen van 
service die beschikbaar is op i�-audio.com, zalFi, indien u een geldige 
claim onder deze garantie indient, uw product naar eigen goeddunken 
repareren, vervangen of terugbetalen. De garantievoordelen zijn een 
aanvulling op de rechten die u volgens de plaatselijke 
consumentenwetgeving geniet. Bij het indienen van een claim onder 
deze garantie kan u gevraagd worden om aankoopgegevens te 
overleggen. Voor Australische consumenten: Onze goederen worden 
geleverd met garanties die niet kunnen worden uitgesloten onder de 
Australische consumentenwetgeving. U hebt recht op vervanging of 
terugbetaling in geval van een ernstig defect en op compensatie voor 
elk ander redelijkerwijs voorzienbaar verlies of schade. U hebt ook 
recht op reparatie of vervanging van de goederen als de goederen niet 
van aanvaardbare kwaliteit zijn en het defect geen ernstig defect is.

© 2022 iFi Alle rechten voorbehouden. iFi, het iFi logo, en iFi 
Product zijn handelsmerken van Abbingdon Limited, Abbingdon 
Global Limited., geregistreerd in de V.S. en andere landen. ENERGY 
STAR en het ENERGY STAR-merk zijn gedeponeerde 
handelsmerken van het U.S. Environmental Protection Agency. 

Neem de iFi productveiligheidsgids door voordat u uw iFi product 
gebruikt. Bekijk de gids op i�-audio.com/product-guides. Bewaar 
de documentatie voor toekomstig gebruik.

Veiligheid en behandeling Raadpleeg de "iFi productveiligheidsgids"
op i�-audio.com/product-guides.

Vermijd gehoorbeschadiging Om mogelijke gehoorbeschadiging 
te voorkomen, dient u niet gedurende lange tijd op hoog volume 
te luisteren. 

Controleer altijd het actuele uitgangsvolume van uw oortelefoon, 
hoofdtelefoon, of luidsprekers voordat u audio afspeelt, omdat 
veel muziekspeler software en besturingssystemen de industriële 
standaarden voor volumeregeling (bijv. USB Device Class 
De�nition for Human Interface Devices) niet juist toepassen. 
Schakel in geval van twijfel CyberSync of een andere 
volumesynchronisatiefunctie op het iFi-product uit, voordat u 
muziek afspeelt, en zet het volume op de laagste stand.

WAARSCHUWING: Om mogelijke gehoorbeschadiging te 
voorkomen, niet gedurende lange tijd op hoog volume 
luisteren. 

Interferentie met medische apparatuur Het iFi-product bevat 
magneten die kunnen interfereren met medische apparatuur. Zie 
"iFi Productveiligheidsgids" op i�-audio.com/product-guides.

Langdurige blootstelling aan hitte Uw iFi-product kan zeer warm 
worden tijdens normaal gebruik. Het is belangrijk om uw iFi-product 
op een hard, stabiel en goed geventileerd werkoppervlak te plaatsen 
wanneer het gebruikt of opgeladen wordt. Gebruik uw gezond 
verstand om situaties te vermijden waar uw lichaam langdurig in 
contact is met een apparaat of zijn stroomadapter wanneer het in 
werking is of aangesloten is op een stroombron, aangezien langdurig 
contact met warme oppervlakken ongemak of letsel kan veroorzaken. 
Wees extra voorzichtig als u een lichamelijke aandoening hebt die uw 
vermogen om warmte tegen het lichaam waar te nemen beïnvloedt. 

Informatie over regelgeving Informatie over certi�cering van de 
regelgeving is beschikbaar op i�-audio.com/product-guides.

Conformiteit met FCC en ISED Canada Dit apparaat voldoet aan deel 
15 van de FCC regels en ISED Canada licentie vrijgestelde RSS norm(en). 
Het gebruik is onderworpen aan de volgende twee voorwaarden: (1) dit 
apparaat mag geen schadelijke interferentie veroorzaken, en (2) dit 
apparaat moet alle ontvangen interferentie accepteren, inclusief 
interferentie die ongewenste werking kan veroorzaken. 

EU / UK Naleving iFi verklaart hierbij dat dit draadloze apparaat in 
overeenstemming is met Richtlijn 2014/53/EU en Radio Equipment 
Regulations 2017. Een kopie van de Conformiteitsverklaring is 
beschikbaar op i�-audio.com/product-guides. iFi 
EU-vertegenwoordiger is Abbingdon EU BV, Mercatorweg 28 

Arnhem 6827 DC Nederland.
Vertegenwoordiger van iFi UK is Abbingdon 
Global Ltd., 79 Scarisbrick New Road, 
Southport, PR8 6LJ.

Gebruiksbeperking (indien van toepassing) Dit apparaat mag 
alleen binnenshuis worden gebruikt in het frequentiebereik 5150 
tot 5350 MHz. Deze beperking is van toepassing in: AT, BE, BG, CH, 
CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, 
NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UA, UK(NI).

ENERGY STAR®-naleving

Frequentie                  Maximaal vermogen

2.4GHz (Bluetooth/WLAN)                   < 100mW
5.150-5.350/5.470-5.725GHz                  <200mW
5.725-5.875GHz                  <25mW

Tutustu iFi-tuotteen turvallisuusoppaaseen ennen iFi-tuotteen 
käyttöä. Tutustu oppaaseen osoitteessa i�-audio.com/product-guides. 
Säilytä asiakirjat tulevaa käyttöä varten.

Turvallisuus ja käsittely Katso "iFi-tuotteen turvallisuusopas" 
osoitteessa i�-audio.com/product-guides.

Vältä kuulovaurioita Mahdollisten kuulovaurioiden välttämiseksi 
älä kuuntele pitkään suurella äänenvoimakkuudella.  

Tarkista aina kuulokkeiden, kuulokkeiden tai kaiuttimien todellinen 
äänenvoimakkuus ennen äänen toistamista, sillä monet 
musiikkisoitinohjelmistot ja käyttöjärjestelmät eivät sovella asianmukaisesti 
äänenvoimakkuuden säätöä koskevia teollisuusstandardeja (esim. USB 
Device Class De�nition for Human Interface Devices). Jos olet epävarma, 
kytke CyberSync tai muu iFi-tuotteen äänenvoimakkuuden 
synkronointiominaisuus pois päältä ennen musiikin toistamista ja 
laske äänenvoimakkuus pienimpään asetukseen.

VAROITUS: Mahdollisten kuulovaurioiden välttämiseksi 
älä kuuntele suurilla äänenvoimakkuustasoilla pitkiä 
aikoja.  

Lääketieteellisten laitteiden häiriöt iFi-tuote sisältää 
magneetteja, jotka voivat aiheuttaa häiriöitä lääketieteellisille 
laitteille. Katso "iFi-tuotteen turvallisuusopas" osoitteessa 
i�-audio.com/product-guides.

Pitkäaikainen altistuminen kuumuudelle iFi-tuotteesi voi lämmetä 
hyvin lämpimäksi normaalin käytön aikana. On tärkeää, että 
iFi-tuotetta pidetään kovalla, vakaalla ja hyvin ilmastoidulla työtasolla, 
kun sitä käytetään tai ladataan. Käytä tervettä järkeä välttääksesi 
tilanteita, joissa kehosi on pitkään kosketuksissa laitteen tai sen 
virtalähteen kanssa, kun se on käytössä tai kytkettynä virtalähteeseen, 
sillä pitkäaikainen kosketus lämpimiin pintoihin voi aiheuttaa 
epämukavuutta tai vammoja. Ole erityisen varovainen, jos sinulla on 
fyysinen tila, joka vaikuttaa kykyyn havaita lämpöä kehoa vasten.  

Sääntelyä koskevat tiedot Säädösten mukaiset serti�ointitiedot 
ovat saatavilla osoitteessa i�-audio.com/product-guides.

FCC- ja ISED-kanadan vaatimustenmukaisuuse Tämä laite on 
FCC-sääntöjen osan 15 ja ISED Canada -lisenssistä vapautetun 
RSS-standardin (standardien) mukainen. Käyttö edellyttää seuraavia 
kahta ehtoa: (1) tämä laite ei saa aiheuttaa haitallisia häiriöitä, ja (2) 
tämän laitteen on hyväksyttävä kaikki vastaanotetut häiriöt, mukaan 
lukien häiriöt, jotka voivat aiheuttaa ei-toivottua toimintaa. 

EU:n / Yhdistyneen kuningaskunnan vaatimustenmukaisuus
iFi vakuuttaa täten, että tämä langaton laite on direktiivin 
2014/53/EU ja Radio Equipment Regulations 2017 mukainen. 
Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen kopio on saatavilla osoitteessa 
i�-audio.com/product-guides. iFi EU:n edustaja on Abbingdon EU 
BV, Mercatorweg 28 Arnhem 6827 DC Alankomaat.

iFi UK:n edustaja on Abbingdon Global Ltd., 
79 Scarisbrick New Road, Southport, PR8 6LJ.

Käyttörajoitus (tarvittaessa) Tämä laite on 
rajoitettu sisäkäyttöön, kun se toimii 

5150-5350 MHz:n taajuusalueella. Tämä rajoitus koskee seuraavia 
alueita: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, 
IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UA, UK(NI).

ENERGY STAR® -vaatimustenmukaisuus

ENERGY STAR -kumppanina iFi on todennut, että tämän tuotteen 
vakiokokoonpanot täyttävät ENERGY STAR -ohjeet energiatehokkuuden 
osalta. ENERGY STAR -ohjelma on kumppanuus elektroniikkalaitteiden 
valmistajien kanssa energiatehokkaiden tuotteiden edistämiseksi. 
Tuotteiden energiankulutuksen vähentäminen säästää rahaa ja auttaa 
säästämään arvokkaita resursseja.  

Tietoja hävittämisestä ja kierrätyksestä

Yllä oleva symboli tarkoittaa, että paikallisten lakien ja määräysten 
mukaan tuote ja/tai sen akku on hävitettävä erillään 
kotitalousjätteestä. Kun tämän tuotteen käyttöikä päättyy, vie se 
paikallisten viranomaisten osoittamaan keräyspisteeseen. 
Tuotteen ja/tai sen akun erilliskeräys ja kierrätys hävittämisen 
yhteydessä auttaa säästämään luonnonvaroja ja varmistaa, että se 
kierrätetään ihmisten terveyttä ja ympäristöä suojelevalla tavalla.

Akku ja lataus Älä yritä vaihtaa tai irrottaa akkua itse - saatat 
vahingoittaa akkua, mikä voi aiheuttaa ylikuumenemisen, 
tulipalon ja loukkaantumisen. Sisäänrakennettu akku on 
vaihdettava iFi:n tai valtuutetun huoltoliikkeen toimesta, ja se on 
kierrätettävä tai hävitettävä erillään kotitalousjätteestä. Hävitä 
paristot paikallisten ympäristölainsäädännön ja -ohjeiden 
mukaisesti. Lisätietoja lataamisesta on kohdassa "iFi Product 
Safety Guide" osoitteessa i�-audio.com/product-guides.

Ohjelmiston käyttöoikeussopimus iFi-tuotteen käyttö merkitsee 
iFi:n ja kolmansien osapuolten ohjelmistolisenssiehtojen 
hyväksymistä, jotka löytyvät osoitteesta i�-audio.com.

Lisävarusteet iFi-tuotteen mukana voi olla vakiovarusteita ja/tai 
muita kuin vakiovarusteita. Vain iFi-tuotteet ovat yhteensopivia 
näiden lisävarusteiden kanssa. Kaikki lisävarusteet annetaan 
sellaisena kuin ne ovat. iFi ei tarjoa mitään muita nimenomaisia tai 
hiljaisia takuita, eikä se nimenomaisesti kiellä kaikkia hiljaisia 
takuita, mukaan lukien lupaukset myyntikelpoisuudesta tai 
soveltuvuudesta tiettyyn tarkoitukseen.

Yhden vuoden rajoitettu iFi-takuu Yhteenveto iFi takaa mukana 
toimitetuille laitteistoille ja lisävarusteille materiaali- ja 
valmistusvirheiden varalta yhden vuoden ajan alkuperäisestä 
vähittäismyyntiostopäivästä. iFi ei takaa normaalia kulumista eikä 
onnettomuuden tai väärinkäytön aiheuttamia vahinkoja. 
Huoltopalvelun saamiseksi soita iFille tai valtuutetulle 
iFi-huoltopalveluntarjoajalle - käytettävissä olevat huoltovaihtoehdot 
riippuvat maasta, jossa huoltopalvelua pyydetään, ja ne voivat 
rajoittua alkuperäiseen myyntimaahan. Puhelumaksuja ja 
kansainvälisiä toimituskuluja saatetaan periä paikasta riippuen. Jos 
jätät tämän takuun mukaisen pätevän reklamaation, iFi korjaa, 
vaihtaa tai hyvittää tuotteen oman harkintansa mukaan, ellei 
täydellisistä ehdoista ja yksityiskohtaisista tiedoista huoltopalvelun 
saamisesta, jotka ovat saatavilla osoitteessa i�-audio.com, muuta 
johdu, iFi korjaa, vaihtaa tai hyvittää tuotteen hinnan oman 
harkintansa mukaan. Takuuetuudet täydentävät paikallisten 
kuluttajalakien mukaisia oikeuksia. Sinua saatetaan vaatia 
toimittamaan ostotodistuksen tiedot, kun teet tämän takuun 
mukaisen reklamaation. Australialaisille kuluttajille: Tavaroihimme 
liittyy takuu, jota ei voida sulkea pois Australian kuluttajalain nojalla. 
Sinulla on oikeus korvaukseen tai hyvitykseen, jos kyseessä on 
merkittävä vika, sekä korvaukseen kaikista muista kohtuullisesti 
ennakoitavissa olevista menetyksistä tai vahingoista. Sinulla on myös 
oikeus saada tavarat korjatuksi tai vaihdetuksi, jos tavarat eivät ole 
laadultaan hyväksyttäviä ja jos vika ei ole merkittävä vika.

© 2022 iFi Kaikki oikeudet pidätetään. iFi, iFi-logo ja iFi-tuote ovat 
Abbingdon Limitedin ja Abbingdon Global Limitedin tavaramerkkejä, 
jotka on rekisteröity Yhdysvalloissa ja muissa maissa. ENERGY STAR ja 
ENERGY STAR -merkki ovat rekisteröityjä tavaramerkkejä, jotka 
omistaa Yhdysvaltain ympäristönsuojeluvirasto. 

Taajuus                  Maksimiteho

2.4GHz (Bluetooth/WLAN)                   < 100mW
5.150-5.350/5.470-5.725GHz                  <200mW
5.725-5.875GHz                  <25mW

Reveja o Guia de Segurança do Produto iFi antes de utilizar o seu 
Produto iFi. Ver o guia em i�-audio.com/product-guides. Conserve 
a documentação para referência futura.

Segurança e Manuseamento See “iFi Product Safety Guide” at 
i�-audio.com/product-guides.

Evitar Danos Auditivos Para evitar possíveis danos auditivos, não 
ouvir a níveis de volume elevados durante longos períodos. 

Veri�que sempre o volume de saída real no seu auricular, 
auscultadores, ou altifalantes antes de reproduzir áudio, uma vez 
que muitos softwares e sistemas operativos de leitores de música 
não aplicam adequadamente as normas industriais que regem o 
controlo de volume (por exemplo, De�nição de Classe de 
Dispositivos USB para Dispositivos de Interface Humana). Em caso 
de dúvida, antes de reproduzir qualquer música, desligue o 
CyberSync ou qualquer outra função de sincronização de volume 
no Produto iFi e reduza o volume para a con�guração mais baixa.

AVISO: Para evitar possíveis danos auditivos, não ouvir a 
níveis de volume elevados durante longos períodos.

Interferência de Dispositivo Médico Produto iFi contém ímanes 
que podem interferir com dispositivos médicos. Ver "iFi Product 
Safety Guide" em i�-audio.com/product-guides.

Exposição prolongada ao calor O seu produto iFi pode tornar-se 
muito quente durante a sua utilização normal. É importante manter o 
seu Produto iFi numa superfície de trabalho dura, estável, e bem 
ventilada quando em utilização ou carregamento. Use o bom senso 
para evitar situações em que o seu corpo esteja em contacto 
prolongado com um dispositivo ou o seu adaptador de energia quando 
está a funcionar ou ligado a uma fonte de energia, pois o contacto 
prolongado com superfícies quentes pode causar desconforto ou 
ferimentos. Tome especial cuidado se tiver uma condição física que 
afecte a sua capacidade de detectar calor contra o corpo.

Informações regulamentares A informação sobre certi�cação 
regulamentar está disponível em i�-audio.com/product-guides.

Conformidade FCC e ISED Canadá Este dispositivo está em 
conformidade com a parte 15 das Regras da FCC e a(s) norma(s) RSS 
isenta(s) de licença ISED Canada. O seu funcionamento está sujeito 
às duas condições seguintes: (1) este dispositivo não pode causar 
interferências prejudiciais, e (2) este dispositivo deve aceitar 
qualquer interferência recebida, incluindo interferências que 
possam causar um funcionamento indesejado.

EU / UK Compliance iFi hereby declares that this wireless device is in 
compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU and Radio Equipment 
Regulations 2017. A copy of the Declaration of Conformity is available 
at i�-audio.com/product-guides. iFi EU representative is Abbingdon 

EU BV, Mercatorweg 28 Arnhem 6827 DC 
Netherlands.
iFi UK representative is Abbingdon Global Ltd., 
79 Scarisbrick New Road, Southport, PR8 6LJ.

Restrição de uso (se aplicável) Este dispositivo restringe-se à 
utilização em interiores quando se opera na gama de frequências de 
5150 a 5350 MHz. Esta restrição aplica-se em: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, 
DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, 
PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UA, UK(NI).

Conformidade ENERGY STAR®

Como parceiro ENERGY STAR, a iFi determinou que as 
con�gurações padrão deste produto cumprem as directrizes 
ENERGY STAR para a e�ciência energética. O programa ENERGY 
STAR é uma parceria com fabricantes de equipamento electrónico 
para promover produtos energeticamente e�cientes. A redução 
do consumo de energia dos produtos permite poupar dinheiro e 
ajuda a conservar recursos valiosos. 

Informação sobre Eliminação e Reciclagem
O símbolo acima signi�ca que, de acordo com as leis e 
regulamentos locais, o seu produto e/ou a sua bateria 
devem ser eliminados separadamente do lixo doméstico. 

Quando este produto atingir o seu �m de vida, leve-o a um ponto 
de recolha designado pelas autoridades locais. A recolha separada e 
a reciclagem do seu produto e/ou da sua bateria no momento da 
sua eliminação ajudará a conservar os recursos naturais e a 
assegurar que seja reciclado de forma a proteger a saúde humana e 
o ambiente.

Bateria e Carregamento Não tente substituir ou remover a 
bateria você mesmo - pode dani�car a bateria, o que pode causar 
sobreaquecimento, incêndio e ferimentos. A bateria incorporada 
deve ser substituída pela iFi ou por um prestador de serviços 
autorizado, e deve ser reciclada ou eliminada separadamente do 
lixo doméstico. Elimine as baterias de acordo com as suas leis e 
directrizes ambientais locais. Para informações sobre 
carregamento, ver "iFi Guia de Segurança de Produtos" em 
i�-audio.com/guias de produtos.

Contrato de Licença de Software A utilização do Produto iFi 
constitui a aceitação dos termos de licença de software iFi e de 
terceiros encontrados em i�-audio.com.

Os acessórios padrão e/ou não padrão de terceiros podem ser 
incluídos com o produto iFi. Apenas os produtos iFi são 
compatíveis com esses acessórios. Todos os acessórios são 
fornecidos "tal como estão". iFi não oferece outras garantias 
explícitas ou implícitas, e renuncia expressamente a todas as 
garantias implícitas, incluindo qualquer promessa de 
comerciabilidade ou adequação para um determinado �m.

Resumo da Garantia Limitada de Um Ano da iFi iFi garante o 
produto de hardware e acessórios incluídos contra defeitos de 
material e de fabricação por um ano a partir da data da compra 
original a retalho. iFi não garante contra desgaste normal, nem 
danos causados por acidente ou abuso. Para obter serviço, ligar 
para iFi ou para um Fornecedor de Serviços Autorizado iFi - as 
opções de serviço disponíveis dependem do país em que o serviço 
é solicitado e podem ser restritas ao país original de venda. Podem 
aplicar-se taxas de chamada e de envio internacional, dependendo 
do local. Sujeito aos termos completos e informações detalhadas 
sobre a obtenção do serviço disponível no i�-audio.com, se 
apresentar uma reclamação válida ao abrigo desta garantia, a iFi 
reparará, substituirá ou reembolsará o seu produto à sua própria 
discrição. Os benefícios da garantia acrescem aos direitos previstos 
nas leis locais do consumidor. Poderá ser-lhe exigido que apresente 
provas de detalhes de compra ao fazer uma reclamação ao abrigo 
desta garantia. Para consumidores australianos: Os nossos bens 
vêm com garantias que não podem ser excluídas ao abrigo do 
Direito do Consumidor australiano. O consumidor tem direito a 
uma substituição ou reembolso por uma falha grave e a uma 
indemnização por qualquer outra perda ou dano razoavelmente 
previsível. Também tem direito a que os bens sejam reparados ou 
substituídos se os bens não forem de qualidade aceitável e se a 
falha não for de grande envergadura.

© 2022 iFi Todos os direitos reservados. iFi, o logótipo iFi, e iFi 
Product são marcas comerciais da Abbingdon Limited, Abbingdon 
Global Limited., registadas nos EUA e noutros países. ENERGY 
STAR e a marca ENERGY STAR são marcas comerciais registadas 
pertencentes à Agência de Protecção Ambiental dos EUA. 

Frequência                  Potência Máxima

2.4GHz (Bluetooth/WLAN)                   <100mW
5.150-5.350/5.470-5.725GHz                  <200mW
5.725-5.875GHz                  <25mW

Læs iFi Produktsikkerhedsvejledningen, før du bruger dit iFi Produkt. 
Se vejledningen på i�-audio.com/product-guides. Opbevar 
dokumentationen til fremtidig brug.

Sikkerhed og håndtering Se "iFi Product Safety Guide" på 
i�-audio.com/product-guides.

Undgå høreskader For at undgå mulige høreskader skal du ikke 
lytte til høje lydstyrker i længere perioder. 

Kontroller altid den faktiske udgangsvolumen på dine 
øretelefoner, hovedtelefoner eller højttalere, før du afspiller lyd, da 
mange musikafspillerprogrammer og operativsystemer ikke 
anvender industrielle standarder for volumenkontrol korrekt (f.eks. 
USB Device Class De�nition for Human Interface Devices). Hvis du 
er i tvivl, skal du, før du afspiller musik, slå CyberSync eller enhver 
anden lydstyrkesynkroniseringsfunktion på iFi Produktet fra og 
sætte lydstyrken ned til den laveste indstilling.

ADVARSEL: For at undgå mulige høreskader må du ikke 
lytte til høje lydstyrkeniveauer i længere perioder.

Interferens fra medicinsk udstyr iFi Produktet indeholder 
magneter, der kan forstyrre medicinsk udstyr. Se "iFi Product Safety 
Guide" på i�-audio.com/product-guides.

Længerevarende varmeeksponering Dit iFi Produkt kan blive 
meget varmt under normal brug. Det er vigtigt at holde dit iFi Produkt 
på en hård, stabil og godt ventileret arbejds�ade, når det er i brug 
eller under opladning. Brug din sunde fornuft til at undgå situationer, 
hvor din krop er i længerevarende kontakt med en enhed eller dens 
strømadapter, når den er i drift eller tilsluttet en strømkilde, da 
vedvarende kontakt med varme over�ader kan forårsage ubehag eller 
skade. Vær særlig forsigtig, hvis du har en fysisk tilstand, der påvirker 
din evne til at registrere varme mod kroppen. 

Reguleringsmæssige oplysninger Oplysninger om lovpligtig 
certi�cering �ndes på i�-audio.com/product-guides..

Overholdelse af FCC og ISED Canada Denne enhed er i 
overensstemmelse med del 15 i FCC-reglerne og ISED Canada 
licensfritaget RSS-standard(er). Drift er underlagt følgende to 
betingelser: (1) denne enhed må ikke forårsage skadelig interferens, 
og (2) denne enhed skal acceptere enhver modtaget interferens, 
herunder interferens, der kan forårsage uønsket drift.

Overholdelse af EU's / Storbritanniens regler iFi erklærer hermed, 
at denne trådløse enhed er i overensstemmelse med direktiv 
2014/53/EU og Radio Equipment Regulations 2017. En kopi af 
overensstemmelseserklæringen �ndes på 
i�-audio.com/product-guides. iFi EU-repræsentant er Abbingdon EU 

BV, Mercatorweg 28 Arnhem 6827 DC Holland.
Repræsentant for iFi UK er Abbingdon Global 
Ltd., 79 Scarisbrick New Road, Southport, PR8 
6LJ.

Anvendelsesbegrænsning (hvis relevant)
Denne enhed er begrænset til indendørs brug i frekvensområdet 
5150 til 5350 MHz. Denne begrænsning gælder i: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, 
CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LU, LV, MT, NL, 
NO, PL, PT, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, SK, TR, UA, UK(NI).

Overholdelse af ENERGY STAR®

Som ENERGY STAR-partner har iFi fastslået, at 
standardkon�gurationer af dette produkt opfylder ENERGY 
STAR-retningslinjerne for energie�ektivitet. ENERGY 
STAR-programmet er et partnerskab med producenter af 
elektronisk udstyr for at fremme energie�ektive produkter. Ved at 
reducere produkternes energiforbrug sparer man penge og 
bidrager til at bevare værdifulde ressourcer. 

Oplysninger om bortska¾else og genbrug

Symbolet ovenfor betyder, at dit produkt og/eller dets batteri i 
henhold til lokale love og bestemmelser skal bortska�es separat fra 
husholdningsa�ald. Når dette produkt har udtjent sin levetid, skal 
du a�evere det på et indsamlingssted, der er udpeget af de lokale 
myndigheder. Separat indsamling og genanvendelse af dit produkt 
og/eller dets batteri på bortska�elsestidspunktet vil bidrage til at 
bevare naturressourcerne og sikre, at det genanvendes på en måde, 
der beskytter menneskers sundhed og miljøet.

Batteri og opladning Forsøg ikke selv at udskifte eller ûerne 
batteriet - du kan beskadige batteriet, hvilket kan medføre 
overophedning, brand og personskade. Det indbyggede batteri 
skal udskiftes af iFi eller en autoriseret serviceudbyder, og det skal 
genbruges eller bortska�es separat fra husholdningsa�aldet. 
Bortskaf batterier i henhold til lokale miljølove og retningslinjer. 
For oplysninger om opladning, se "iFi Product Safety Guide" på 
i�-audio.com/product-guides.

Softwarelicensaftale Brug af iFi Produktet indebærer accept af iFi og 
tredjeparts softwarelicensbetingelserne, der �ndes på i�-audio.com.

Tilbehør Der kan medfølge standard- og/eller ikke-standardiseret 
tilbehør fra tredjeparter sammen med iFi produktet. Det er kun 
iFi-produkter, der er kompatible med dette tilbehør. Alt tilbehør 
leveres "som det er". iFi giver ingen andre udtrykkelige eller 
stiltiende garantier og fraskriver sig udtrykkeligt alle stiltiende 
garantier, herunder løfter om salgbarhed eller egnethed til et 
bestemt formål.

iFi et års begrænset garanti Resumé af iFi's etårige begrænsede 
garanti iFi garanterer det medfølgende hardwareprodukt og 
tilbehør mod materiale- og fabrikationsfejl i et år fra den 
oprindelige købsdato. iFi yder ikke garanti mod normal slitage eller 
skader forårsaget af uheld eller misbrug. For at få service skal du 
ringe til iFi eller en autoriseret iFi-serviceudbyder - de tilgængelige 
servicemuligheder afhænger af det land, hvor servicen ønskes, og 
kan være begrænset til det oprindelige salgsland. Opkaldsgebyrer 
og internationale forsendelsesgebyrer kan forekomme, afhængigt 
af stedet. Med forbehold af de fuldstændige vilkår og detaljerede 
oplysninger om opnåelse af service, der er tilgængelige på 
i�-audio.com, vil iFi, hvis du indsender et gyldigt krav i henhold til 
denne garanti, enten reparere, udskifte eller refundere dit produkt 
efter eget skøn. Garantifordelene gælder ud over de rettigheder, 
der følger af lokal forbrugerlovgivning. Du kan blive bedt om at 
fremlægge dokumentation for købsoplysninger, når du fremsætter 
et krav i henhold til denne garanti. For australske forbrugere: Vores 
varer leveres med garantier, der ikke kan udelukkes i henhold til 
den australske forbrugerlovgivning. Du har ret til en erstatning eller 
tilbagebetaling ved større fejl og til kompensation for andre tab 
eller skader, som med rimelighed kan forudses. Du har også ret til at 
få varerne repareret eller erstattet, hvis varerne ikke er af acceptabel 
kvalitet, og fejlen ikke udgør en større fejl.

© 2022 iFi Alle rettigheder forbeholdes. iFi, iFi-logoet og iFi 
Product er varemærker tilhørende Abbingdon Limited, Abbingdon 
Global Limited. registreret i USA og andre lande. ENERGY STAR og 
ENERGY STAR-mærket er registrerede varemærker, der ejes af det 
amerikanske miljøbeskyttelsesagentur. 

Frekvens                  Maksimal effekt

2.4GHz (Bluetooth/WLAN)                   <100mW
5.150-5.350/5.470-5.725GHz                  <200mW
5.725-5.875GHz                  <25mW

Läs igenom iFi Product Safety Guide innan du använder din iFi 
Product. Se guiden på i�-audio.com/product-guides. Behåll 
dokumentationen för framtida referens.

Säkerhet och hantering Se "iFi Product Safety Guide" på 
i�-audio.com/product-guides.

Undvik hörselskador För att förhindra eventuella hörselskador 
ska du inte lyssna på höga volymnivåer under långa perioder.

Kontrollera alltid den faktiska utgångsvolymen på dina hörlurar, 
hörlurar eller högtalare innan du spelar upp ljud, eftersom många 
musikspelarprogram och operativsystem inte tillämpar industriella 
standarder för volymkontroll (t.ex. USB Device Class De�nition for 
Human Interface Devices). Om du är osäker, stäng av CyberSync 
eller någon annan funktion för volymsynkronisering på 
iFi-produkten innan du spelar upp musik, och sänk volymen till 
den lägsta inställningen.

VARNING: För att förhindra eventuella hörselskador ska du inte 
lyssna på höga volymnivåer under långa perioder. 

Interferens med medicinsk utrustning iFi Product innehåller 
magneter som kan störa medicinska apparater. Se "iFi Product 
Safety Guide" på i�-audio.com/product-guides.

Långvarig värmeexponering
Din iFi Product kan bli mycket varm vid normal användning. Det är 
viktigt att hålla din iFi Product på en hård, stabil och välventilerad 
arbetsyta när den används eller laddas. Använd sunt förnuft för att 
undvika situationer där din kropp är i långvarig kontakt med en 
enhet eller dess nätadapter när den är i drift eller ansluten till en 
strömkälla, eftersom ihållande kontakt med varma ytor kan orsaka 
obehag eller skada. Var särskilt försiktig om du har ett fysiskt 
tillstånd som påverkar din förmåga att känna av värme mot 
kroppen. 

Information om föreskrifter
Information om reglerande certi�ering �nns på 
i�-audio.com/product-guides..

Överensstämmelse med FCC och ISED Canada
Den här enheten överensstämmer med del 15 i FCC-reglerna och 
ISED Canada licensbefriad RSS-standard(er). Drift är underställd 
följande två villkor: (1) denna enhet får inte orsaka skadlig störning, 
och (2) denna enhet måste acceptera all störning som tas emot, 
inklusive störningar som kan orsaka oönskad drift. 

Överensstämmelse med EU och Storbritannien
iFi förklarar härmed att den här trådlösa enheten överensstämmer 
med direktiv 2014/53/EU och Radio Equipment Regulations 2017. En 
kopia av försäkran om överensstämmelse �nns på 
i�-audio.com/product-guides. iFi EU-representant är Abbingdon EU 
BV, Mercatorweg 28 Arnhem 6827 DC Nederländerna.
Representant för iFi UK är Abbingdon Global Ltd., 79 Scarisbrick New 
Road, Southport, PR8 6LJ.

Användningsbegränsning (om tillämpligt)
Den här enheten är begränsad till inomhusanvändning när den 
arbetar i frekvensområdet 5150-5350 MHz. Denna begränsning gäller 
i: AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, 
LU, LU, LV, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UA, UK(NI).

Överensstämmelse med ENERGY STAR®
Som ENERGY STAR-partner har iFi fastställt att 
standardkon�gurationer av denna produkt uppfyller 
ENERGY STAR-riktlinjerna för energie�ektivitet. ENERGY 
STAR-programmet är ett partnerskap med tillverkare av 

elektronisk utrustning för att främja energie�ektiva produkter. Att 
minska produkternas energiförbrukning sparar pengar och bidrar till 
att bevara värdefulla resurser. 

Information om bortska¾ande och återvinning

Symbolen ovan betyder att din produkt och/eller dess batteri 
enligt lokala lagar och förordningar ska kasseras separat från 
hushållsavfallet. När den här produkten har nått slutet av sin 
livslängd ska du ta den till en insamlingsplats som utsetts av 
lokala myndigheter. Separat insamling och återvinning av din 
produkt och/eller dess batteri vid tidpunkten för bortska�ande 
bidrar till att bevara naturresurser och säkerställa att den 
återvinns på ett sätt som skyddar människors hälsa och miljön.

Batteri och laddning Försök inte byta ut eller ta bort batteriet 
själv - du kan skada batteriet, vilket kan orsaka överhettning, 
brand och skador. Det inbyggda batteriet ska bytas ut av iFi eller 
en auktoriserad serviceleverantör och måste återvinnas eller 
kasseras separat från hushållsavfallet. Kassera batterier enligt 
lokala miljölagar och riktlinjer. Information om laddning �nns i "iFi 
Product Safety Guide" på i�-audio.com/product-guides.

Licensavtal för programvara Användning av iFi Product innebär 
att du godkänner licensvillkoren för iFi och tredje parts 
programvara som �nns på i�-audio.com.

Tillbehör Standardtillbehör och/eller icke-standardiserade 
tillbehör från tredje part kan ingå i iFi-paketet. Endast iFi:s 
produkter är kompatibla med dessa tillbehör. Alla tillbehör ges "i 
be�ntligt skick". iFi erbjuder inga andra uttryckliga eller 
underförstådda garantier och frånsäger sig uttryckligen alla 
underförstådda garantier, inklusive löften om säljbarhet eller 
lämplighet för ett visst ändamål.

Sammanfattning av iFi:s ettåriga begränsade garanti
iFi garanterar den medföljande hårdvaruprodukten och tillbehören 
mot material- och tillverkningsfel i ett år från det ursprungliga 
inköpsdatumet. iFi garanterar inte normalt slitage eller skador som 
orsakats av olyckor eller missbruk. För att få service, ring iFi eller en 
auktoriserad iFi-tjänsteleverantör - tillgängliga servicealternativ är 
beroende av det land där servicen begärs och kan vara begränsade 
till det ursprungliga försäljningslandet. Samtalsavgifter och 
internationella expeditionsavgifter kan tillkomma, beroende på 
plats. Med förbehåll för de fullständiga villkoren och den detaljerade 
informationen om hur man får service som �nns på i�-audio.com, 
om du lämnar in ett giltigt krav enligt denna garanti, kommer iFi att 
antingen reparera, byta ut eller betala tillbaka din produkt efter eget 
gott�nnande. Garantiförmånerna gäller utöver de rättigheter som 
ges enligt lokala konsumentlagar. Det kan krävas att du lämnar in 
uppgifter om inköpsbevis när du gör ett anspråk enligt denna 
garanti. För australiensiska konsumenter: Våra varor har garantier 
som inte kan uteslutas enligt den australiska konsumentlagen. Du 
har rätt till ersättning eller återbetalning vid ett större fel och till 
ersättning för andra rimligen förutsebara förluster eller skador. Du 
har också rätt att få varorna reparerade eller utbytta om varorna inte 
är av godtagbar kvalitet och felet inte utgör ett större fel.

© 2022 iFi Alla rättigheter förbehållna. iFi, i�-logotypen och iFi 
Product är varumärken som tillhör Abbingdon Limited, 
Abbingdon Global Limited och är registrerade i USA och andra 
länder. ENERGY STAR och ENERGY STAR-märket är registrerade 
varumärken som ägs av U.S. Environmental Protection Agency. 

Frekvens                  Maximal effekt

2.4GHz (Bluetooth/WLAN)                   <100mW
5.150-5.350/5.470-5.725GHz                  <200mW
5.725-5.875GHz                  <25mW

iFi 제품을 사용하기 전에 iFi 제품 안전 가이드를 검토하십시오. 
ifi-audio.com/product-guides에서 가이드를 확인하십시오. 
나중에 참조할 수 있도록 문서를 보관하십시오.

안전 및 취급 ifi-audio.com/product-guides에서 "iFi 제품 안전 
가이드"를 참조하십시오.

청력 손상 방지 청력 손상을 방지하려면 높은 볼륨으로 오랫동안 
듣지 마십시오.

오디오를 재생하기 전에 이어폰, 헤드폰 또는 확성기의 실제 출력 
볼륨을 항상 확인하십시오. 많은 음악 플레이어 소프트웨어 및 운영 
체제가 볼륨 제어를 제어하는   산업 표준(예: 휴먼 인터페이스 장치용 
USB 장치 클래스 정의)을 적절하게 적용하지 않기 때문입니다. 
의심스러운 경우 음악을 재생하기 전에 CyberSync 또는 iFi 제품의 
다른 볼륨 동기화 기능을 끄고 볼륨을 가장 낮은 설정으로 낮추십시오.

경고: 청력 손상을 방지하려면 높은 볼륨으로 오랫동안 
듣지 마십시오.

청력 손상 방지 청력 손상을 방지하려면 높은 볼륨으로 오랫동안 
듣지 마십시오.

의료 기기 간섭 iFi 제품에는 의료 기기에 간섭을 일으킬 수 있는 
자석이 포함되어 있습니다. ifi-audio.com/product-guides에서 
"iFi 제품 안전 가이드"를 참조하십시오.

장기간 열 노출 iFi 제품은 정상적으로 사용하는 동안 매우 뜨거워질 수 
있습니다. iFi 제
품을 사용 중이거나 충전할 때 단단하고 안정적이며 통풍이 잘 되는 작업.

표면에 두는 것이 중요합니다. 기기가 작동 중이거나 전원에 연결되어 
있을 때 기기나 전원 어댑터에 신체가 장기간 접촉되는 상황을 상식적으
로 상식적으로 사용하십시오. 따뜻한 표면에 지속적으로 접촉하면 
불편함이나 부상을 입을 수 있기 때문입니다. 신체에 대한 열을 감지하는 
능력에 영향을 미치는 신체 조건이 있는 경우 특히 주의하십시오.

법적 규제 현황 규정 인증 정보는 ifi-audio.com/product-guides에서 
확인할 수 있습니다.

FCC 및 ISED 캐나다 규정 준수 이 장치는 FCC 규정 15조 및 ISED 
캐나다 라이선스 면제 RSS 표준을 준수합니다. 작동에는 다음 두 가지 
조건이 적용됩니다. (1) 이 장치는 유해한 간섭을 일으키지 않으며 (2) 
이 장치는 원치 않는 작동을 유발할 수 있는 간섭을 포함하여 수신된 
모든 간섭을 수용해야 합니다.

EU/영국 규정 준수 iFi는 이로써 이 무선 장치가 지침 2014/53/EU 
및 무선 장비 규정 2017을 준수함을 선언합니다. 적합성 선언의 
사본은 ifi-audio.com/product-guides에서 확인할 수 있습니다. 
iFi EU 담당자는 Abbingdon EU BV, Mercatorweg 28 Arnhem 

6827 DC Netherlands입니다.
iFi UK 담당자는 Abbingdon Global Ltd., 
79 Scarisbrick New Road, Southport, PR8 
6LJ입니다.

사용 제한(해당되는 경우)
이 장치는 5150~5350MHz 주파수 범위에서 작동할 때 실내 사용으로 
제한됩니다. 이 제한 사항은 AT, BE, BG, CH, CY, CZ, DE, DK, EE, 
EL, ES, FI, FR, HR, HU, IE, IS, IT, LI, LT, LU, LV, MT에 적용됩니다. , 
NL, NO, PL, PT, RO, SE, SI, SK, TR, UA, UK(NI).

ENERGY STAR® 규정 준수

ENERGY STAR 파트너로서 iFi는 이 제품의 표준 
구성이 에너지 효율성에 대한 ENERGY STAR 지침을 
충족한다고 결정했습니다. ENERGY STAR 프로그램은 
에너지 효율적인 제품을 홍보하기 위해 전자 장비 

제조업체와의 파트너십입니다. 제품의 에너지 소비를 줄이면 
비용을 절감하고 귀중한 자원을 보존하는 데 도움이 됩니다.

폐기 및 재활용 정보

위의 기호는 현지 법률 및 규정에 따라 제품 및/또는 배터리를 
가정용 쓰레기와 분리하여 폐기해야 함을 의미합니다. 이 제품의 
수명이 다하면 지역 당국이 지정한 수거 장소로 가져가십시오. 
폐기 시 제품 및/또는 배터리를 별도로 수거하고 재활용하면 천연 
자원을 보존하고 인체 건강과 환경을 보호하는 방식으로 
재활용할 수 있습니다.

배터리 및 충전 배터리를 직접 교체하거나 제거하려고 하지 
마십시오. 배터리가 손상되어 과열, 화재 및 부상을 유발할 수 
있습니다. 내장 배터리는 iFi 또는 공인 서비스 제공업체에서 
교체해야 하며 재활용하거나 가정용 쓰레기와 분리하여 폐기해야 
합니다. 현지 환경법 및 지침에 따라 배터리를 폐기하십시오. 
충전에 대한 정보는 ifi-audio.com/product-guides에서 "iFi 
제품 안전 가이드"를 참조하십시오.

소프트웨어 라이선스 계약 iFi 제품을 사용하면 ifi-audio.com에 
있는 iFi 및 제3자 소프트웨어 라이선스 조건에 동의하는 것으로 
간주됩니다.

부속품 표준 및/또는 비표준 타사 액세서리가 iFi 제품에 포함될 
수 있습니다. iFi 제품만 해당 액세서리와 호환됩니다. 모든 
액세서리는 "있는 그대로" 제공됩니다. iFi는 다른 명시적 또는 
묵시적 보증을 제공하지 않으며 상품성 또는 특정 목적에의 
적합성에 대한 약속을 포함하여 모든 묵시적 보증을 명시적으로 
부인합니다.

iFi 1년 제한 보증 요약 iFi는 포함된 하드웨어 제품 및 액세서리에 
대한 자재 및 제작상의 결함에 대해 최초 소매 구매일로부터 일년 
동안 보증합니다.  iFi는 정상적인 마모 및 찢어짐이나 사고 또는 
남용으로 인한 손상에 대해 보증하지 않습니다. 서비스를 
받으려면 iFi 또는 iFi 공인 서비스 제공업체에 전화하십시오. 
사용 가능한 서비스 옵션은 서비스가 요청된 국가에 따라 다르며 
원래 판매 국가로 제한될 수 있습니다. 지역에 따라 통화 요금 및 
국제 배송료가 부과될 수 있습니다. ifi-audio.com 에서 
제공되는 서비스 획득에 대한 전체 약관 및 자세한 정보에 따라, 
귀하가 이 보증에 따라 유효한 청구를 제출하는 경우, iFi는 자체 
재량에 따라 제품을 수리, 교체 또는 환불합니다. 보증 혜택은 
현지 소비자법에 따라 제공되는 권리에 추가됩니다. 이 보증에 
따라 청구할 때 구매 세부 정보의 증명을 제공해야 할 수도 
있습니다. 호주 소비자의 경우: 당사의 상품에는 호주 소비자법에 
따라 제외할 수 없는 보증이 제공됩니다. 귀하는 중대한 고장에 
대한 교체 또는 환불과 합리적으로 예측 가능한 기타 손실 또는 
손상에 대한 보상을 받을 권리가 있습니다. 또한 상품이 수용 
가능한 품질이 아니며 고장이 중대한 실패에 해당하지 않는 경우 
제품을 수리 또는 교체 할 권리가 있습니다.

© 2021 아이파이 판권 소유. iFi, iFi 로고 및 iFi 제품은 미국 및 
기타 국가에 등록된 Abbingdon Limited, Abbingdon Global 
Limited.의 상표입니다. ENERGY STAR 및 ENERGY STAR 
마크는 미국 환경 보호국이 소유한 등록 상표입니다.

빈도                  최대 전력

2.4GHz (블루투/WLAN)                   <100mW

5.150-5.350/5.470-5.725GHz                  <200mW

5.725-5.875GHz                  <25mW




